o

MAJOR MOWBRAY

COLLECTABLES
———————

INTERNATIONAL
NUMISMATIC AUCTION

FRIDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2018 — 12 NOON
AT THE WEST PLAZA HOTEL, WELLINGTON, NZ

MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES

Lot 162
Albert Medal & Royal Humane Society of New Zealand Gold Medal



The 2009 UK

Gold Proof Se!
Five-Coin Co.

*» _Dass




CEPTHUGUHAT NOANHWHHOCTH
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITV

Lot 53







CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY

THE 1977
QUEEN ELIZABETH Il
__ONE HUNDRED DOLLAR

Lot 133



Lot 161



Lot 277



Lot 254

| &

v
It

Lot 289




C

MOWBRAY

LLLLLLLLLLLL

MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES

MAJOR INTERNATIONAL
PUBLIC NUMISMATIC AUCTION

Friday 21st September 2018

commencing 12 noon
West Plaza Hotel, 110 Wakefield Street, Wellington, New Zealand

INDEX OF LOTS:
1 - 65 World Coins
66 - 96 World Ancient Coins
97 - 118 World Gold Coins
119 - 121 World Ancient Gold Coins
122 - 143 Great Britain Coins
144 - 161 Great Britain Gold Coins
162 - 245 Commemorative & Other Medals
246 - 282 Sports Medals
283 - 304 Military Medals
305 - 333 Other & Jewellery
334 - 380 New Zealand Coins - Pre-decimal
381 - 409 New Zealand Coins - Decimal
410 - 454 New Zealand Coins - Error Coins
455 - 469 New Zealand Gold Coins
470 - 487 New Zealand & Australia Tokens
488 - 488 Australia Coins
489 - 506 Australia Gold Coins
507 - 519 World Banknotes
520 - 575 New Zealand Banknotes

Mowbray Collectables - Registered Auctioneers
VISIT OUR WEB-SITE TO VIEW THE CATALOGUE AND PLACE BIDS:
www.mowbraycollectables.com

Live online bidding will be available on our website via Auction Mobility

* ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON OUR WEBSITE *
MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES

Private Bag 63000, Wellington 6140, New Zealand
Phone +64 6 364 8270, Fax +64 6 364 8252, Email auctions@mowbrays.co.nz

-9-



_

10.
11.

12.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

INSPECTION: No lot is available for inspection by post.

EXTENSION: Extensions for expertising will be granted on application. Any purchase made with

an extension is payable in full in compliance with Condition 7. Such monies will not be made

available to the vendor until the purchaser has received the certificate. The onus shall be on the
purchaser to obtain such certificate within a reasonable time, and bear all costs. If the item does not
receive a clear certificate, the Auctioneer will refund any expertisation fee not exceeding $70.

BIDDING:

3.1 Bidding, either absentee or in the room, will bind the bidder to these conditions of sale.
Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder shall purchase the lot: any dispute arising as to
who is the highest bidder shall be determined by the Auctioneer who may offer the lot again.
ghe Auctioneer may group, split up, or withdraw lots, and transfer bids to identical lots at his

iscretion.

3.2 The bidder shall be deemed to purchase as buyer unless prior to bidding he has given the
Auctioneer a copy of a written authority to bid on behalf of another person.

3.3 Where an agent purchases on behalf ot an undisclosed client, such agent shall be personally
liable for payment of the purchase money to the Auctioneer and for safe delivery of the lot to
the said client.

3.4 Vendor bids shall not be accepted.

BIDDING INCREMENTS: Absentee and online bids must comply with the following steps:

Under $100 - $5 increases $2,000-$5,000 - $100 increases
$100-$500 - $20 increases $5,000-$10,000 - $200 increases
$500-$1,000 - $25 increases $10,000-$20,000 - $500 increases
$1,000-$2,000 - $50 increases $20,000 and above - $1,000 increases

Otherwise, the regulation of bidding is at the Auctioneer’s discretion.

ABSENTEE BIDDERS: Bids will be accepted from persons unable to attend the auction, and their

bids will be treated in utmost confidence and managed as though the bidder is in the room. The

Auctioneer shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing bids. Live online bidding is

possible through Auction Mobility, through our website. An extra 3% charge applies to all successful

Auction Mobility bids.

Absentee bidders, who have not seen the lots they are buying, may reject any lot with the exception

of bulk or mixed lots and collections, where the description is not in accordance with that given in

the catalogue. However, any such lots are only returnable within forty-eight (48) hours of receipt,
and in the condition received.

ESTIMATES: These are conservative. Bidding will commence at a bidding increment over the

second highest postal/absentee bid received prior to commencement of the auction. Where one or

no bids have been received, bidding will commence at seventy percent (70%) of the lot estimate,

or at reserve if above 70%.

PAYMENT: Lots will be at the buyer’s risk from the fall of the hammer, but title shall not pass until

payment in full has been made of the purchase price (hammer price plus 17% buyer’s premium

(plus GST on buyers premium for NZ buyers) and, if applicable, interest). Payment and clearance

of lots by room buyers may be carried out on the day of the sale. Payment by postal/absentee

bidders must be made upon receipt of invoice. Payments not received within 30 days of auction
date will be subject to 2% penalty interest.

No GST is charged on the hammer price, but purchasers outside of New Zealand undertake that

neither they or an associated person will cause the goods to be re-imported into New Zealand in

substantially the same condition in which they were exported.

FAILURE TO PAY: If the buyer breaches Condition 7, the Auctioneer, without prejudice to any other

rights available to it, shall be entitled without notice to the buyer to exercise one or more of the

fo%lowing rights and remedies:-

9.1 to terminate the contract with the buyer and any monies which the buyer has paid to the
Auctioneer on account of such purchase or purchases shall be forfeited:

9.2 to terminate the contract, resell the lot at any time by public auction and the buyer shall pay
to the Auctioneer any resulting deficiency in the purchase price (plus interest) and insurance.
Any surplus shall be paid to the vendor;

9.3 to apply any monies at any time due by the Auctioneer to the buyer in payment of the purchase
price (plus interest). The Auctioneer shall have a lien over any property of the buyer in the
possession of the Auctioneer, in order to secure any monies due to the Auctioneer; and

9.4 to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

The Auctioneer reserves the right to refuse admission to any person to either viewing or the sale

room, and the Auctioneer may refuse any bid.

GOVERNING LAW: These conditions shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with

the laws from time to time in force in New Zealand and the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the

non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of New Zealand.

The buyer warrants that they are permitted under national laws to import item(s) purchased into

any other country that they request the item(s) be exported to and accepts full responsibility for

complying with those laws.

-10 -



Mowbray International Numismatic Auction #21
Friday 21st September 2018

Our 21st International Numismatic Auction, the third
auction for 2018, features 575 lots totalling $242,000.

Top billing goes to the only Albert Medal and Royal Humane
Society of New Zealand Gold medal pair ever awarded in
New Zealand, estimated at $NZ 23,000 and on the market
for the first time. Charles Augustus Chapman, Australian
by birth, received the awards for successive rescues of 4
people from drowning in severe floods in Paparoa, North
Auckland, in 1920, having swum out 75 meters or more in
swift currents to rescue the people clinging to trees. Five -
less fortunate people died. David Galt

Medals include the rare New Zealand Medal pair awarded to Lieutenant W H Free in
the New Zealand Wars, estimated at $NZ 7000, together with his framed commissions.
Free fought in both the 1845 and 1860’s campaigns, surviving battles where many
British soldiers were killed, later becoming a local politician in Taranaki and farm
manager for the New Zealand Premier, Sir Harry Atkinson. One of 13 official specimens
of the New Zealand Cross from 1958 by Mayer and Kean, is estimated at $2500. For
those who like the quirky, we offer a waistcoat dating back to the Indian mutiny and
pin dating to Sebastopol in the Crimean War under Militaria.

Commemorative, award and sports medal lots total 121, some with large numbers of
sports, dancing, skating and other medals, many with gold and silver content and
huge variety — US, Europe, Britain, Australia, New Zealand, pastoral, horticultural,
industrial and more. They date back to 1790 for a Russian Catherine the Great octagonal
medal for victory over Sweden and 1714 for George I’s entry to London. An unusually
elaborate set is 4 gold fencing medals to Charles George Bothner 1885 — 97, the only
US Amateur ever to win all three fencing weapons titles in one year in the USA.

World gold coins total 76 lots, including a Gold Sovereign Proof Set of 2009, Five
Pounds to Quarter Sovereign, PCGS PR69, estimated at $5000, two Roman gold solidi
of Valens and Valentinian and a rare Dumnocoveros Tigirseno stater, AD 25 — 35,
estimated at $4900 in gVF. New Zealand gold coins include a superb proof Pukaki
2004 gold $10.

Other world coins include a balance of ancient Greek, Roman, Islamic and modern
coins, including an AE Dupondius of Julius Caesar in VF estimated at $NZ800 and
Athenian “Owl” tetradrachm in EF at $1200. A special feature is Indian coins, with
many British Indian silver coins as well as Mughal and Princely States. British coins
include Maundy sets of 1763 (EF) and 1836 (AU) and a pointed helmet penny of Cnut
(1024 - 1030), S1158, slight bend but otherwise very attractive EF.

11 -



New Zealand coins include two Waitangi Crowns, one estimated at $6200 in AU with
very sharp detail and another in aEF estimated at $6000. Many other high-grade New
Zealand predecimal coins and proof decimals feature. Forty NZ error coin lots are
included, with the rare Solomon Islands 2000 $5 mule set at estimated at $2000, the
2011 proof set with missing date ten cent at $800 and a superb 1967 — 89 reverse
twenty cent full brockage in UNC at $900.

Tokens include high grade examples of Wilson, Mears and the Lipman Levy/ HJ Hall
Halfpenny mule, all aEF or better, and one lot of 11 nineteenth century unofficial
British farthings, some scarce. We don’t normally highlight holed coins, but the Morrin
& Co Penny, A389, holed but otherwise F, is missing from many collections.

The best New Zealand banknote is the rare New Zealand Fleming £50 in aVF, serial
R131656, one of few numbered below R199, estimated at $5000. A near complete
offering of Wilson £5 prefixes and selection of Lefeaux Ten Shillings to One Pounds
add interest as do the Proof BNZ 1924 5 pounds and Bank of New South Wales 10
pounds circa 1870. The rare 1845 Edward Dorset Pound and Shilling shinplasters also
feature and there will be few opportunities to acquire these again. World banknotes
include an Australian Cerutty/Collins 1918 Pound, P4d in aF, unusual Saar issues and
for those who like big numbers, a group of eight Zimbabwe $100 trillion.

Thanks to all who have contributed, our vendors and buyers and hard-working staff,
especially Nicola Bowden, Paul Stark, Jared Thornton, Rodney Hall, Benjamin Galt,
Maree Malin, Keren Malin, Jan McDonald, and John Mowbray who have worked on
this numismatic auction.

Live Online Bidding!

Live online bidding during the auction is available through our facility set up
with US based firm Auction Mobility. You can place bids prior to, or LIVE
during the auction via either a mobile app (I0S and Android versions available)
or your desktop computer/laptop, allowing you to bid from anywhere! You can
follow the auction progress online, and will be prompted to bid if your bids are
exceeded. Official auction results will be included in advice from Mowbray
Collectables.

Please note that a 3% surcharge will apply to all successful bids placed through
the Auction Mobility bidding facility. You can still place pre-auction absentee
bids by the usual methods including via our home website
www.mowbraycollectables.com.

Please don’t hesitate to contact us for any questions about bidding.
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REFERENCES USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

NEW ZEALAND

Bertrand - Anthony W Grant, The John Bertrand™ “New Zealand Coin & Banknote Catalogue”,
2017.

NZBG - Clifford, Andrew, "New Zealand Trading Banks & Early Paper Currency", 2017.

Grant, Anthony W, John Bertrand™ Price Guide & Checklists for MP and Morel below, 2012.
Harwood, Jack, "New Zealand Postal Notes 1886-1986", 2010.

Lampard, William H, "Catalogue of New Zealand Tokens and Banknotes", NZ Numismatic Journal
No 60, 1981.

M - Morel, Leon G, “Medallic Commemoratives of New Zealand 1865 — 1940”, 1996; &
Supplement, 2000.

MP - MacMaster, Hamish and Purdy, Martin, "New Zealand Commemorative Medals 1941 — 2014",
2nd Edition, RNSNZ, 2014 & "New Zealand Challenge Coins", 2nd edition, 2016.

Oldham, G, "Badges and Insignia of New Zealand Army", 2011.

0O&D, Oldham, G & Delahunt, B, "Orders, Decorations & Medals Awarded to NZ’ers", 1991.
Robb, Alistair F, "Catalogue of the Trading Bank Notes of New Zealand", 2006.

Robb, Alistair F, "Banknotes of New Zealand" 2007 (2009 revision).

(and see Andrews and Gray below also).

AUSTRALIAN COINS, MEDALS, BANKNOTES AND TOKENS

Andrews, Arthur, "Australasian Coins and Tokens", Sydney, 1921.

A&C Armstrong, H & Carlisle, L, "Australian Agricultural Show Medals & Awards", 2016.
Carlisle, L ) "Australian Historic Medals 1788-1988", 2008.

Gray, Simon, "A Study of Australasian Trade Tokens", 2013.

WORLD COINS, MEDALS, BANKNOTES AND TOKENS

Album, Stephen "Checklist of Islamic Coins", 3rd Edition, 2011.

American Numismatic Assoc., "Grading Standards for United States Coins", ed Kenneth Bressett.
Bell, R, "Catalogue of Unofficial Farthings", 1975.

Bull, Maurice, "English Silver Coinage", 2015.

Diakov, M, "Medals of the Russian Empire, Part 2 1725-1796", 2005.

Krause Publications, Standard Catalogues of World Coins and of Paper Money (latest editions),
labelled km and P.

Eimer, Christopher, "British Commemorative Medals and Their Values", 2010.

North, J J, "English Hammered Coinage", Spink.

Spink, "Coins of England & The United Kingdom", 2019 (labelled S).

Token Publishing, "Banknote Yearbook" (BY); "Medal Yearbook" (MYB), current editions.
Wilkes, Tim "Islamic Coins and Their Values", Vols 1&2, 2015-2017, Spink.

Withers, Paul and Bente, "The Token Book" 2010, Galata (Great Britain Tokens).

ANCIENTS

(The relevant Sear volumes are labelled S)

Sear, David R, "Greek Coins and Their Values", vols 1 & 2, Spink, 1978; & "Greek Imperial Coins
and Their Values", Spink 1982 (current editions).

Sear, David R, "Roman Coins and Their Values", Spink, current editions in 5 volumes.

Rudd, Chris, Ancient British Coins, 2010 (ABC).

ABBREVIATIONS

Ae - copper or bronze e/k - edge knock r - right

Ag - silver Eng - English transliteration r/n - rim nick
AGW - actual gold weight Hd - head scr - scratches
Anniv - Anniversary | - left sl - slight
APW - actual platinum weight ND - no date stg - standing
ASW - actual silver weight Obv - obverse

Au - gold Rev - reverse
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ALL LOTS ARE ILLUSTRATED ON OUR WEBSITE
www.mowbraycollectables.com

INSPECTION OF LOTS
At the premises of Mowbray Collectables (Main Highway, Otaki) by appointment;
or at the West Plaza Hotel, Wellington: Thursday 20th September 10am to 6pm,
and Friday 21st September 8am to 11.30am.

FURTHER INFORMATION ON LOTS
For enquiries regarding lot descriptions etc, please contact our office or email
auctions@mowbrays.co.nz

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For those not attending the auction, bids can be placed by mail, phone, fax, email
or via our website www.mowbraycollectables.com. Such bids should be received
in our office no later than 8am Friday 21st September (GMT + 12 hours) (at your
risk if not received by the auctioneer in time).
Telephone bidding may be made during the auction; by prior arrangement only.
Live online bidding is available via our website through Auction Mobility.
A 3% surcharge applies for this service.

IMPORTANT
Buyers Premium of 17% (plus GST on buyers premium for NZ buyers) will be
added to the hammer price of each lot. (All buyers please note: no GST will be
added to the hammer price of lots).

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
Exchange rates at time of going to press: NZ$ = UK 51p, USA 65c, Euro 58,
Australia 92c.

PAYMENT ACCEPTED BY ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
Credit card payments will incur a surcharge of 2% for Visa/Mastercard,
and 3% for American Express/Diners.

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
Vendor bids will not be accepted

GRADINGS BU Brilliant Uncirculated VF Very Fine
UNC  Uncirculated aVF Almost VF
aUNC  Almost Uncirculated gF Good Fine
gEF Good EF F Fine
EF Extremely Fine aF Almost Fine
aEF Almost EF VG Very Good
gVF Good VF G Good

The grading F/VF denotes that the obverse is F and the reverse VF. The grading F-VF is used
when a lot contains two or more coins of differing grade, and denotes that the coins range
in condition between F and VF.
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Invitation to Sell Coins, Medals and Banknotes
in our 15th March 2019 Public Auction

Our numismatic auctions have tripled in size over the last three years, with high
sales rates. World coins, Ancient coins, New Zealand gold and silver, World gold,
Australian and British general and gold coins, New Zealand banknotes, older world
banknotes and medals and tokens all sell well.

Our next international auction on Friday 15th March 2019 in Wellington can produce
good returns for you.

Entries close on 15th January 2019. Material received earlier will have priority as
will larger, high quality consignments.

We will assess consignments for direct purchase too, if that is your best option.

We offer personal and professional service, sales and marketing to a world market
supported by quality images and transparent and competitive charges.

Please email or contact us today if you have material to offer.
Best regards.

David Galt
Director Coins, Banknotes & Medals

MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES

‘ : Private Bag 63000, Wellington 6140, New Zealand
Phone +64 6 364 8270 (Otaki), Phone +64 4 934 4422 (Wellington)
Mobile +64 22 032 1143, Fax +64 6 364 8252

MOWBRAY  Emajil david.galt@mowbrays.co.nz, www.mowbraycollectables.com
COLLECTABLES . . . .
R ———— Physical address: 247-253 Main Highway 1, Otaki 5512

What we have coming up...

* Our upcoming International Numismatic Auctions are planned for:
- Friday 15th March 2019
- Friday 20th September 2019

* Buying from Mowbray auctions is easy — with room bidding, postal,
telephone bidding, fax, live online and email options all available.
Contact us now if you need more information.

All catalogues available online at www.mowbraycollectables.com
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WORLD COINS

ACCUMULATION 1782 - 1981 (75, 25 silver, many interesting), Noted;
Brazil 80 Reis 1829B, km366.2, gVF; USA Cent 1817 13 stars, aG, 1857
flying eagle, F, 1865 fancy 5, VF & $1 1923S, VF; British Honduras Cent
1885, aF & 1889, VF; & India 1875(c) 1/4 Rupee, km470, VF. G - UNC

ACCUMULATION (165 approx, 16 silver), Noted; Canada Dollars 1949 &
1950, UNG; Iran 200 Rials 1971, km1188, PROOF; Egypt 20 Qirsh 1911,
VF; Hungary Denars 1530 - 84 (4), silver, VF; GB Halfcrown 1917, VF &
Florin 1919, VF; & Turkey 20 Kurush 1864, km693, gVF & 20 Qirsh
1327/2, AU. F - UNC

ACCUMULATION (32, 19 silver), Noted; Brunswick-Luneberg-Calenberg-
Hannover 1/6th Thaler 1792, km400, VF; India Rupee 1915, km524, toned,
EF; China Kwang-Tung Province 20 Cents, ND, kmY201, toned, aEF; USA
Cent error 1967, Obv offset T mm at left, tape residue, VF; British North
Borneo 22 Cents 1903, km4, aVF (2); & East India Company 1808 10 &

20 Cash, ex Admiral Gardner with certificate, VF (2). VG - AU

ACCUMULATION (70), Greece 10 Lepta 1837, several e/k’s, km17, aVF;
USA 2 Cents 1870, slightly doubled legend Rev, km94, VF; Germany 50
Pfennig 1933J, km49, gVF; also Palestine (21), Germany Third Reich 1 - 50
Pfennig (25), USA, mostly Buffalo Nickels (11) & others. F - EF

ACCUMULATION (58, 35 silver), Noted; GB Halfpenny Token 1792
Coventry, Withers 231-245, dark tone, VF; & Penny Token 1811 Bath,
Withers 15, aVF; GB Penny 1853, ornamental trident S3948, akF; Jersey
1871 1/13th Shilling, km5, aEF; Portugal 10 Reis 1837, km409, VF; &
Roman Constantine AE Follis, gF. VG - EF

ARAB/MIDDLE EAST WORLD COLLECTION (93, 6 silver), twentieth century,
Yemen, Iran, Jordan, Syria, Lebanon, Morocco, etc. Noted; Yemen Ahmadi
Riyal AH 1375, kmY17, commonly struck over MT Thaler or other crowns,
silver, AU; Tunisia 50 Centimes 1915, km237; Iran 2000 Dinars AH 1306,
km1104, 0.900 silver, AU; Jordan Fils 1949, km2, AU; & Bahrain 500 Fils
1968, km8, 0.800 silver, EF. Most EF or higher. VG - UNC

ARMENIA Cilician Armenia Levon | AR Tram 1198 - 1219 (2), Obv Levon
enthroned holding cross & lis, lions at side, Rev Patriarchal cross between
two lions, 2.94 grams, gVF & 2.92 grams, cleaned, VF.

ASIA (3), Tibet Rupee ND 1902-11/1930-33, kmY3.2, VF; Afghanistan
Rupee AH1287, km519, clipped, off-centre, VF; & Burma Kyat CS1214
(1853), Peacock, km10, toned, r/n on obv, VF.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS (25), 500th Anniversary Discovery of America
Collection, ND 1992, set of 25 Crown size $25 coins, km104-118 & 122-
131, in original loose packaging slips. Total 16.01 oz ASW. PROOF

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS (25), Endangered Wildlife Collection 1993 & 97,
set of 25 Crown size $25 coins, in original loose packaging slips. Total
approx 14.94 oz ASW. PROOF

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH (25, 24 silver), 2002 - 2003 Golden Jubilee
collection, 25 Crown sized coins of various countries including Australia,
Alderney, Bermuda, Fiji, etc. In fitted plush case. Total 20.5 oz ASW. PROOF
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13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

COOK ISLANDS (25), Great Explorers Collection 1988, set of 25 Crown
size $50 coins, km 61 - 69, 97, 98, 100 - 111, in original loose packaging
slips. Total 15.57 oz ASW. PROOF

COOK ISLANDS PROOF SETS (8), 1972 (no case); 1973 (7 coins); 1973 (2
coins, $2%> & $7'2); 1975 (RAM case, foxing); & 1976 -79, all with silver
$5. 1976 & 79 some toning. PROOF

COOK ISLANDS PROOF SETS (9), 1972 (no case); 1973 (7 coins); 1973 (2
coins, $272 & $7'2); 1974 (2 coins, $2'2 & $7'2); 1975; 1977 (2, one cased,
silver $5); 1978 (silver $5) & 1981. A few with minor toning. PROOF

COOK ISLANDS PROOF SETS (6), 1973 set of 9, book style case, including
$2V2 & $7'2; 1974 set of 9, including $2V2 & $7'2, with Premier Sir Albert
Henry compliments in special folder; 1983; 1987; 1988; & 1992. Rust on
case fittings. PROOF

EGYPT (approx 180, 42 silver), interesting collection from Mahmud Il AH
1223 (1808) (approx 4/8th of collection) through to British Administration
(approx 1/8th of collection) & to United Arab Republic AH 1380 (1960)
(approx 3/8th of collection). Noted; 5 Para 1223/25, km166, F; 2 1/2 Qirsh
1277/10, km252a, rare, F; 20 Qirsh 1293/32, km296, VG; 10 Qirsh
1327/6H, km309, VF; 20 Piastre 1923, km338 F; & 10 Piastre 1957, Sphinx,
km383a, EF. VF - EF

EGYPT (27), Abdul Aziz AR 10 Qirsh AH 1277/4, km257; AE 10 & 20 Para
AH 1277/4-9, km241 (4) & 244 (2); Abdul Hamid Il AR 5 Qirsh AH 1293 (9),
km294; AR 10 & 20 Qirsh AH 1293/10, km295 & 296; Muhammad V AR

5 Qirsh AH 1327 (3), km308; Fuad | AR 5 Piastres AH 1341 - 1352 (1342/
1923 & 1348/1929 UNC) (4), km336 & 349; AR 2 Piastres AH 1342, km
335; & Farouk AR 5 Piastres AH 1356 - 1358 (3), km366. Most VF or better.
VG - AU

ERROR COINS (6), India Half Pice 1909, die clash, VF; USA War Nickel
1943P, lamination fault through upper Obv & legend, F; Ceylon 50 Cents
1943, extra metal on lower Rev, VF; France Centime 1797-1801, double-
struck Rev, aVF; NZ 10 Cent 1972, split planchet striated Rev, VF; & NZ
Cent 1967, clipped planchet, verdigris aEF. F - aEF

FI)I complete collection of pre-decimal coins in album with pre-printed
index pages, silver coins, F - VF. VG - aUNC

GERMANY (4), Prussia 5 Marks 1914A, km536, VF; 3 Marks 1913A 25th
Anniversary of Kaiser Wilhelm II’s reign, km535, VF; 2 Marks 1901A, km
525, 200th Anniversary of Prussia, slight rim knock, EF; & Saxony 3 Mark
1913E, Battle of Leipzig Centennial, km1275, VF. All with dark toning, Total
2.0898 oz ASW. VF - EF

GERMAN NOTGELD (34), Most 10 Pfennig, 1917 - 1919, various terri-
tories including Bochum (1); Frankenthal (5); Goppingen (1); Mainz (4);
Mannheim (5); Rhineland (1); Worms (6); & more. Most F - EF.

INDIA (105), incl 1/12 Anna (21), 1876 to 1941; 1/2 Pice (17), 1853-1940;
1/4 Anna (36), 1862 to 1942, incl 1879c, aF, 1880c, VF, 1886¢, gVF, & 1911,
VF; 1/2 Anna (6), 1835 (3), VF - EF to 1945; & 1 Anna (25), 1907 to 1941,
incl 1907B, gVF & aEF, 1909B, VF. Many VF or better. VG - AU

INDIA (5), 1/4 Anna (4), 1857H, km463.1 (2), F & VF; 1862c, Type A/l, km
467, UNC; & 1910, km502, lustre EF; & 1/2 Anna 1877c¢, bust C, km487,
VF. F - EF
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25

26

27

28

29
30

31
32

33

34
35
36
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39

40

INDIA Two Annas (55, 48 silver), 1841 - 1940, mostly Victoria (31), with
good variety of types & dates, Noted; 1841B, aVF; 1875B, VF; 1881B, bust
B, Rev type I, aVF; 1889C, VF; 1892B, toned EF; 1915B, gVF; & 1920C,
gVF. aF - gEF

INDIA Two Annas 1862 - 1901 (117), Good range of dates, more after
1886, including 1862, 1874, 1877, 1882, 1884, 1885B (scarcer Obv A,
Rev I); & many after 1886, km469 & 488. Most F - VF

INDIA Bengal Presidency (2), Quarter Rupee 1204/19, km104, vertical
milling; & Rupee 1202/19, km98.1. VF

INDIA Quarter Rupee (33, silver), 1840, km534.4 & 454.2; 1862B (2) & C
(1); 1887 raised B (2) scarcer VF; 1904 (2), 06 (2), 08, 14 (2), 15B scarcer
(2); 17 (3); 18 (3); 19; 36; 39B (2); 42C; 44B; & 45B (5); & Four Annas
1920B (3), km519, scarce. VG - aEF

INDIA (120 approx), Noted; Quarter Rupees 1919 - 45 (16, silver); 2 Annas
1939B, km 541, gVF; 1 Anna 1939B, lamination fault through Obv legend,
aF; East India Company Quarter Annas 1835 (13) & 1858 (7, incl one AU).
afF - AU

INDIA Half Rupee 1835B, km449.1, Rev 20 berries, cat $NZ360. gVF

INDIA Half Rupee, (25, 22 silver, 12 different types), 1840 - 1947, Noted;
scarce 1840C, km455.4 (4), 1840 ww incuse, B raised; 1899 inverted B,
km491 (6). VG - gVF

INDIA Half Rupee 1885C, c incuse, km491, scarce. aF/VF

INDIA (4), Bombay Presidency, Rupee, Shah Alam Il AH 1174 - 1221 (1759
- 1806) yr 46, km212.2, VF; Hyderabad Quarter Rupee AH 1316, kmY#15,
EF; Mohgul Empire Rupees (2), Mohammed Akbar Il AH 1221-1253,
Nazarana Rupee, AH 1234, yr 14, umbrella privy mark, possible removal
of mount, otherwise VF; & one other, 18 mm, 11.6 grams, EF.

INDIA Rupee (12, 10 silver, 11 different types), 1840 continuous legend (2);
1862 Al 0/0 & All 0/4; 1891B incuse; 1901B incuse, 1903B incuse, 1910B,
1917B, gVF, 1938B dot, scarce, &1947 B & L. Total 3.43 oz ASW. VG - gVF

INDIA Rupee 1881B, km492, dot, type IV Rev. F
INDIA Alwar Rupee 1891, km46, cat $300. VF
INDIA Baroda Rupee VS1949 (1892), kmY36, cat $260. VF

INDIA (3), Bikanir Nazarana Rupee VS1994, kmX#M1; Bikanir Rupee
1892, km72; & Hyderabad 8 Annas AH1328/43, kmY39.2. gVF

INDIA Kutch (6), 2 1/2 Kori (2), 1875, kmY15, VF & 1916, kmY52, EF; 5
Kori (4), 1883, kmY37.4, aEF; 1918, kmY53, tone, EF; 1936 Edward VIII,
kmY67, AU; & 1937, kmY75, EF. gEF - AU

INDIA PORTUGESE (2), 1/8 Tanga 1881, km307; & 1/8 Rupee 1881,
km309. F

INDIA Republic, dates range 1950 - 2011, approx 8 kg base metal, huge
variety with many hundreds of coins covering denominations from 1 Paisa
to 10 Rupees, many scarcer dates/mint marks already identified. Noted;
Paisa 1969B, VF; 5 Paise 1959C, EF & 1966B VF; & 50 Paise 1986B, F.
Many commemoratives. VF - AU
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ISLE OF MAN Crowns (4), 1980 Olympics, Proof like Set (Diamond Finish),
kmPL1, incl km64 - 67. PROOFLIKE

ISLAMIC (7), Artugid of Mardin (2), Artuq Arslan AR Dirham, AH 615-637,
Dunaysir Mint, 2.67 grams, A1831.1; Ghazi | AR Dirham, AH 642 - 658,
Mardin Mint, 2.76 grams, A1834; & Ayyubid of Aleppo (5), al-Zahir Ghazi
AR Dirham, AH 582 - 613, Halab Mint (2), 2.88 grams & 2.8 grams, A834;
al-Zahir Ghazi Crusaders Imitation AR Dirham, AH 613 - 638 (3), 2.9
grams, double strike on Obv, 2.96 grams & 2.8 grams, A836. aVF - EF

ISLAMIC Seljuq of Rum Kaykhusraw Il AR Dirham AH 638 - 641 (1240/
1241 - 1243/1244), Sivas Mint, Lion & sun, S1340, A1218, 3 grams,
cleaned, weak strike on one side. VF

MEXICO (8) slabbed, 50 Centavos 1913, km445, AU; Peso (4) 1920 - 43,
km455, EF-BU & 1960 km459, UNC; 10 Peso 1957, km475, VF-BU

MOROCCO (7), 5 Dirhams, Moulay al-Hasan | AH 1313, kmY7, VF; ‘Abd
al-Aziz AH 1317 & 1318 Paris, km12.2, NGC slabbed MS 63 & EF; Yusuf
AH 1336, km32, AU; 2 1/2 Dirhams, Moulay al-Hasan | AH 1309, kmY6,
AU, all silver; 1/2 Dirham, ‘Abd al-Aziz AH 1321, kmY18.1, NNC slabbed
EF; & 2 Fulus, Moulay al-Hasan | AH 1310, kmY2, bronze, VF. Cat $US880.
VF - UNC

MOROCCO (4), 10 Dirhams, ‘Abd al-Aziz AH 1313 Berlin, kmY13,
damaged rim otherwise aVF & AH 1321, km22.2, EF; ‘Abd al-Hafiz AH
1329, kmY25, EF; & Yusuf AH 1331, kmY33, UNC. All 0.900 silver, total
3.0127 oz ASW. aVF - UNC

PACIFIC Collection (55), Predominantly Fiji, Noted; Fiji 1/2 Penny complete,
1934, 1940 & 1941, km1 & 14, UNC; Pennies 1936 - 68 all EF or better
incl 1942 & 43, with minimal tone, scarce in this grade (15); & New Guinea
Penny 1936 & 1938 kmé, toned, finger print on the 1938 obv, gEF; also St
Pierre & Miquelon, 1948 Franc, km1, VF & 2 Franc, km2, UNC. F - UNC

PACIFIC PROOF Singles (7), Cook Isl $5 1977 & 78, $25 1977; Fiji $10
1977; Papua New Guinea 10 Kina 1977, Jubilee, in cover, km11a; &
Samoa Tala 1974, Coconut Palm km19a & 1978 Trans Pacific Flight,
km28a. Total 6.25 oz ASW. PROOF

PACIFIC PROOF Sets (4) Cook Isl 1977; Fiji 1976 Silver PS2; Papua New
Guinea 1977, PS3; & Samoa, 1974 Silver PS2. Total 6.55 oz ASW. All
cased. PROOF

PACIFIC PROOFS (8) Cook Isl $25 1977; Papua New Guinea Set 1977,
PS3 & 10 Kina 1977 Jubilee, in cover, km11a; Samoa, Set 1974 Silver PS2,
Tala 1974, Coconut Palm Rev, (3) km19a, & 1978 Trans Pacific Flight (1),
km28a. Total 10.2 oz ASW. All cased, a few with minor tone. PROOF

PANAMA 20 Balboas 1974, km31, Simon Bolivar Rev; & NEPAL 1000
Rupee 1988, km1036, Snow Leopard Rev. Total 8.85 oz ASW. PROOF

RUSSIA PROOF SET 1977-1980 Moscow Olympics, complete with 14 x
10 Roubles coins & 14 x 5 Rouble coins, all coins 0.900 silver, total
20.2440 oz ASW, red case as issued, minor toning on a couple of coins.
PROOF

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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SOUTHEAST ASIA (5), Siamese Tok Money of Nan, 17th - 19th Century,
silver alloy. Two Toks were often given to the father of bride by a man
wanting to get married. Two toks would buy a divorce. Toks were also
commonly used to purchase land. The red and yellow enamelled crust
comes from chicken blood & egg yolk, the silver or alloy having been
poured onto these substances in the process of manufacture. 38 - 43 mm,
49 - 72 grams, small hole so that it could be strung with other toks or be
worn, scarce. VF

SUDAN (8), Abdullah Ibn Mohammed AR 20 Piastres (6), AH 1304/4&5,
km7.1; AH 1309/5, km7.2; AH 1311/9&11, km14; AH 1302/9, km21; AE
20 Piastres (2), AH 1312/12, km15; & AH 1313/13, km26.1. VG - VF

SUDAN 10 Piastres AH1311/11, scarce, km6, cat $US400 VF. gVF

SWITZERLAND Shooting Thalers, Medals & book (5), Thalers (2), Geneva
1851, silver 38 mm & St Gallen 5 Franc 1874, silver, 37 mm; Medals (2),
Zurich at Cantonal 1893, silver, 35 mm & Vaud at Lausanne 1954, silver,
33 mm, NGC slabbed MS67; & BOOK Swiss Shooting Talers & Medals by
Delbert Ray Krause 1965, Whitman Publishing, Wisconsin. AU - UNC

TURKEY (26), AH 1106 - 1255 (1694/1695 - 1839/1840 AD), good variety
of dates & regnal years, Noted; Abdul Mejid AH 1255 3 Kurush, km655 F;
Ahmed Il 1115 - 43, AR Kurush km159 (2) & Zolota km156 (3), F - gEF;
Mahmud | 1143 - 68, Half Kurush, km206, VF; Mahmud Il AH 1223/15
AR 2 Kurush, fifth series, VF; Selim Il AH 1203/9 AR Kurush, holed, VG; all
silver. VG - gEF

TURKEY (18, 17 silver, all about 40 mm), AH 1107 - 1223 (1695/1696 -
1808/1809 AD), Mustafa Il AR Kurush AH 1106 (5), Constantinople (3),
km120 & Edirne (2), km121.1; Mahmud | AH 1143 AR Kurush (4), km210
(1), km211 (3); Mustafa lll AH 1171/9 AR 2 Zolota, km324.1, holed centre;
Abdul Hamid | AH 1187 (2), AR 2 Piastres, km406; AE 2 Zolota, km402/3;
& Mahmud Il AR 5 Kurush AH 1223/3-7 (6), km564. VG - EF

TURKEY (30), AH 1106 - 1223 (1694/1695 - 1808/1809 AD), Noted;
Suleyman Il AH 1099, Kurus, km96; Mustafa Il AR Yarim Kurush AH 1106
(2), km116; Ahmed Il AR Yirmilik AH 1115, km153 & AR 1/2 Zolota,
km150; Mahmud | AR Yirmilik AH 1143 (3), km206; Mustafa Il AR Piastre
AH 1171 (14), km320 - 321.2 & AR Zolota AH 1171, km316.2; Selim lll
AR Kurush AH 1203, km498, 2 holed; Mahmud Il AR 2 Kurush AH
1223/14, fourth issue, km570; & AR Kurush 1223/14, km569. Most F - EF

TURKEY Mahmud Il AR Kurush, AH 1223 (1808/1809 AD), second series,
km560, 9.45 grams, weak strike one edge. AU

UGANDA 500 Shillings 1981 Elephants, km23, WWF & Milton Obote,
136 grams, 2.1862 oz ASW, mintage 700. BU

USA GROUP (3), Quarter 1905, good Rev, km114, aVF/VF; 2 Cent 1865,
fancy 5 type, km94, VF; 5 Cents 1872, r/n & dig in shield Obv, km97, VG.
VG - VF

USA (31) DOLLARS, slabbed, Morgan 1884 (r/n), 1891, 18990, 1900,
19000, 19010, 19020, 1903, 19040, 1921, 1921D, Variety of surface
scratches apparent, AU - UNC (11); Peace 19225, 1923, 1925, AU - UNC,
a few tone spots (3); & HALF DOLLARS Liberty Walking, 1941 - 45, AU-BU
(7); & Franklin, 1952 - 63, AU - BU (6), 1957 - 62, PROOF (4). AU - PROOF
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USA Quarter 18978, Barber, km114, scarce. gVF

WORLD PROOF COINS/SETS (7), Bahamas 2 Dollars 1976, km66a; Cook
Islands 2 Dollars 1973, km8, toned, UNC; 10 Dollars 1978, km21; & 1975
Set, some tone, kmPS8; Sierra Leone 1 Leone ND 1974 (2) km26a; & USA
set 1976S. All boxed with certs as issued. Total 2.710z ASW. Mostly PROOF

Ancient

GREEK (5), Egypt Cleopatra VII AE 18 (longest), Neopaphos Mint, ca. 51-30
BC, 1.85 grams; Macedon AR Hemidrachm, Neapolis Mint, ca. 411 - 348
BC, S1417, 1.32 grams, holed; Illyria AR Drachm, Apollonia Mint, ca.

229 - 100 BC, S1878, 2.36 grams; lllyria Thessaly AE 18, Larissa Mint, ca.
360 - 325 BC, S2129, 4.77 grams; & Thasos AR Drachm, ca. 510 - 490
BC, S1358, 2.48 grams, half of broken coin, details clear. Worn, G.

GREEK Athens (Attica) AR Tetradrachm, ca. 393 - 300 BC. Obv: Helmeted
hd. of Athena ., in a more advanced style with the eye seen in true profile.
Rev: Owl standing r., hd. facing, olive-spray & crescent above |. 17.2 grams,
$2537, great example. EF

GREEK lonia Ephesos (Ephesus) AR Tetradrachm, ca. 390 - 330 BC. Obv
Bee, straight wings, dividing E & Phi (Eng). Rev: Forepart of stag, hd. I., palm
tree |., magistrate’s name illegible, S4372, 13.2 grams. F

GREEK Pamphylia Aspendos AR Stater, ca. 385 - 370 BC. Obv: 2 wrestlers
beginning to grapple, AA between. Rev: Slinger r., Estwediius (Eng,
Pamphylian for Aspendos) off flan ., triskeles r., $55390, 10.4 grams. aVF

GREEK Macedon Alexander Ill the Great AR Tetradrachm, Babylon Mint,
ca. 336 - 323BC. Obv: Hd. of young Heracles r., clad in lion’s skin. Rev:
ALEXANDROU (Eng), Zeus seated |. on throne, legs parallel, holding eagle
and sceptre, monogram beneath throne, BASILEOS (Eng) in ex, $6720, 17.1
grams, graffiti X rev, above eagle & lines beneath throne, otherwise gVF.

GREEK Thrace Lysimachos AR Tetradrachm, ca. 323 - 281 BC. Obv:
Alexander the Great wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: Athena enthroned I.,
holding Nike, arm on shield, LYSIMACHOU (Eng) I., BASILEOS (Eng) r.,
56814, 15.8 grams, full flan. gF

GREEK Peloponnesos Argolis AR Hemidrachm, Epidauros Mint, ca. 295 -
250 BC. Obv: Laur. hd. of Asklepios (god of medicine & healing) |. Rev: EP
(Eng) monogram within wreath, S2810, 2.38 grams. VF

GREEK (4), Euboia AR Tetrobol, Histiaia Mint, ca. 3rd Century BC, $2496 -
98, 2.2 grams, EF; Sicily Hieron Il AE 19, Syracuse Mint, ca. 275 - 215 BC,
$1223, 6.9 grams, VF; Macedon Alexander Ill the Great AE 19, S6742, 4.77
grams, gF; & Macedon Amyntas Il AE 17, ca. 389 - 369 BC, S1512, 4.05
grams, VG. VG - EF

GREEK Peloponnesos Sikyonia AR Hemidrachm, Sikyon Mint, before ca.
146 BC. Obv: Dove flying |. Rev: Large Sigma, magistrates name, all within
incuse square, S2777, 2.4 grams. VF

ITALY Campania Nola AR Didrachm/Nomos, ca. 360 - 325 BC. Obv: Hd.

of Nymph |. Rev: Man-headed bull stg. r., crowned by Nike flying above,
NOLAIOS (Eng) in ex. Nola originated as a city of the Aurunci, Oscans,
Etruscans, and Samnites and was known as Novla ‘New Town’ before it

was conquered by the Romans in 313 BC. It fell by treason to the Samnites
during the Social War in 90 BC, was stormed by Spartacus’ slave revolt in

73 BC and was the place of Augustus’ death in 14 AD, S311, 7 grams, rare. F
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JUDEA First Revolt of the Jews, AE Prutah, second & third years ca. 67 - 69
AD. Obv: Amphora. Rev: FOR THE FREEDOM OF ZION, vine leaf on
branch, 3.35 grams, with Certificate of Authenticity stating this coin was
found in Bethany. F

ROMAN (3), AR Denarius, Obv: Helmeted hd. of Roma r., Rev: Dioscuri
galloping r., ROMA in ex. M Atilius Saranus, ca. 148 BC, SARAN behind
hd., M ATILI below horses, S92, 3.8 grams, nick in flan, gVF; Q Minucius
Rufus, ca. 122 BC, RVF behind hd., Q MINV below horses, S152, 3.78
grams, aVF; Anonymous, ca. 154 BC, X behind hd., moneyer worn, 3.81
grams, F.

ROMAN (6), AR Denarius. T Carisius, ca. 46 BC, S449, 3.7 grams, F; L
Rutilius Flaccus, ca. 77 BC, S318, 3.3 grams, F; C Licinius, ca. 84 BC, 5274,
3.9 grams, F; Q Titius, ca. 90 BC, 5239, 3.7 grams, F; M Lucilius Rufus, ca.
101 BC, 5202, 3.5 grams, clipped with a piece broken off, otherwise VF;

C Coelius Caldus, ca. 104 BC, S196, 2.9 grams, aVF. F - VF

ROMAN Julius Caesar AE Dupondius, Rome Mint, ca. 45 BC. Obv: CAESAR
DIC TER, winged & dr. bust of Victory r. Rev: C CLOVI PRAEF, Minerva
advancing I., holding trophy, spears and shield, snake at feet, S1417, 13.5
grams, Obverse struck off centre. VF

ROMAN (2), Publius Clodius Pulcher AR Denarius, ca. 42 BC. Obv: Laur.
hd. Of Apollo ., lyre behind. Rev: P CLODIVS M F, Diana Lucifera stg.
holding lighted torch in each hand. S492, 3.9 grams, EF & C Claudius
Pulcher AR Denarius, ca. 110 - 109 BC. Obv: Helmeted hd. of Romar.
Rev: C PVLCHER, Victory in bigar., S177, 3.9 grams, VF.

ROMAN Mark Antony AR Denarius, Patrae Mint, ca. 32 - 31 BC. Obv: ANT
AVG I VIRR P C, Galley r. Rev: LEG V, Legionary eagle between two
standards, S1479, 3.2 grams. F

ROMAN (17), 27 BC - 423 AD. Noted Macedon Augustus AE 17, Phillipi
Mint, ca. 27 BC - 14 AD, Obv: Victory. Rev: Three standards, S32, 4.36
grams, VG; Constantine | the Great Billon Centenionalis, ca. 318 - 320 AD,
$16290 - 16304, 1.95 grams, aVF; Crispus Billon Centenionalis, Antioch
Mint, ca. 325 - 326 AD, S16811, 3.1 grams, VF. VG - VF

ROMAN Augustus AR Denarius, Lugdunum Mint, ca. 2 - 4 BC. Obv:
CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE, Laur. hd. of Augustus r. Rev:
C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT, Gaius & Lucius
Caesars stg. facing, shields & spears between them, S1597, 3.98 grams,
sharp, clean coin with tone. gEF

ROMAN (3), Domitian AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 87 AD, 52730 variety,
3.3 grams, gF; Hadrian AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 126 AD, S3467, 2.4
grams, gVF; Antoninus Pius AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 155 - 156 AD,
54124, 3.5 grams, VF.

ROMAN Nerva AE As, Rome Mint, ca. 97 AD. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG
P M TR P COS Il P P, Laur. bust of Nerva r. Rev: AEQVITAS AVGVST,
Aequitas stg. |. holding cornucopia and scales, S3060, 10.9 grams. VF/F

ROMAN (5), Philip | AE Sestertius, Rome Mint, ca. 245 -247 AD, S8987,
15.8 grams, VF; Hadrian AE Sestertius, Rome Mint, ca. 126 AD, S3587,
22.5 grams, F; Faustina Senior AE Sestertius, Rome Mint, ca. 139 AD,
54673, 21 grams, F; Trajan AE Sestertius, Rome Mint, ca. 99 AD, S3214,
23.7 grams, VG; Maximinus | AE Sestertius, Rome Mint, ca. 236 - 238 AD,
58338, 20.9 grams, F. VG - VF

-22 -

$300

$220

$300

$800

$340

$70

$340

$440

$150

$100

$340



87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

ROMAN (5), Herennia Etruscilla AE Dupondius, Rome Mint, ca. 250 AD,
S9506, 14.6 grams, cleaned, VF; Claudius AE As, Rome Mint, ca. 42 AD,
S1861/2, 6 grams, VG; Trajan AE Dupondius, Rome Mint, ca. 101 AD,
$3225, 13.4 grams, gF; Hadrian AE Dupondius, Rome Mint 126 AD,
$3660, 14.1 grams, VG; & Maximian Billon Follis, ca. 301 - 305 AD,
513285 - 13304, 10.2 grams, F. VG - VF

ROMAN Trajan AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 111 AD. Obv: IMP TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC P M TR P, Laur. Bust of Trajan r. with drapery on far shoulder.
Rev: COS VPP SP QR OPTIMO PRINC, Vesta seated holding Palladium

& Sceptre, VESTA in ex., S3172. gVF

ROMAN Hadrian AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 123 AD. Obv: IMP CAESAR
TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, Laur. Bust of Hadrian r., with light drapery on
far shoulder. Rev: P M TR P COS Ill, Aequitas stg. ., holding scales and
cornucopiae, $3520, 3.26 grams. EF

ROMAN (3), Diva Faustina Senior AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 143 AD,
S4575, 2.2 grams, broken, otherwise gEF; Diva Faustina Senior AR Denarius,
Rome Mint, ca. 146 AD, $4595, 3.5 grams, gF; & Julia Maesa AR Denarius,
Rome Mint, ca. 220 - 222 AD, 57757, 3.3 grams, gVF.

ROMAN (5), Antoninus Pius AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 152 - 153 AD,
Fortuna, 2.74 grams, F; Septimius Severus AR Denarius, Emesa Mint, ca.

194 AD, S6314 variety, 2.65 grams, gF; Elagabalus AR Denarius, Rome Mint,
ca. 221 - 222 AD, S7542, 2.15 grams, gF; Gordian lll AR Denarius, Rome
Mint, ca. 239 AD, S8619, 3.05 grams, gVF; & Gallienus AR Antoninianus,
Antioch Mint, ca. 267 AD, $10212, 4.06 grams, gVF.

ROMAN (4), Caracalla AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 211 AD, S6805, 3.9
grams, aEF; Trajan Decius AR Antoninianus, Rome Mint, ca. 250 AD, 59387,
4 grams, weak reverse strike, AU; Gordian IIl AR Antoninianus, Rome Mint,
ca. 241 - 243 AD, S8603, 5 grams, gEF; Geta AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca.
202 AD, S7200, 3.3 grams, EF/VF.

ROMAN Caracalla AR Denarius, Rome Mint, ca. 215 AD. Obv:
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, Laur. hd. of Caracallar. Rev: PM TR P XVIIII
COS I P P, Sol stg. facing r. hand raised, globe in ., S6839, 3.1 grams. EF

ROMAN (2), Moesia Inferior Severus Alexander & Julia Maesa AE
Pentassarion, Marcianopolis Mint, ca. 222 - 235 AD. Obv: AUT K M AUP
CEUH ALEXANDROC IOULIA MAICA (Eng), Busts of Alexander & Maesa
facing. Rev: UP TIB IOUL PHECTOU MARKIANOPOLITON (Eng), Coiled
serpent, E in field. 12.8 grams, VF; & Moesia Inferior Gordian Il & Serapis
AE Pentassarion, Marcianopolis Mint, ca 238 - 244 AD. Obv: AUT KM
ANT GORDIANOC (Eng), Busts of Gordian & Serapis facing. Rev: UP
MENOPHILOU MARKIANOPOLITON (Eng), seated figure holding patera
and cornucopiae, E in field. 10.2 grams, VF.

ROME Gordian Il AR Antoninianus, uncertain eastern mint, ca. 242 - 244
AD. Obv: IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rad. cuir. bust of Gordian Il .
Rev: SAECVLI FELICITAS, Gordian stg. In military attire r., holding transverse
spear and globe, $8659, 5.19 grams. EF

ROME Probus Billon Antoninianus, Ticinum Mint, ca. 276 - 282 AD. Obv:
VIRTUS PROBI AVG, Helmeted cuir. bust of Probus I. holding spear & shield.
Rev: CONCORD MILIT, Concordia Militum stg. . holding standard in each
hand, PXXl in ex, E in |. field, S11965 variety, 3.04 grams, good detail, green
patina on rev. VF
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WORLD GOLD COINS

CAYMAN ISLANDS $100, 1974, km11, Churchill, 0.3646 0oz AGW, in
original folder and box packaging, with cert. Light spots Rev. PROOF

CHILE 50 Pesos 1926, km169, 0.2943 oz AGW. EF

COLOMBIA 22 Pesos 1919, km200, 0.1178 oz AGW, low mintage 34,000.
gVF

COOK ISLANDS $100 1976, km16, US Bicentennial, 0.2778 oz AGW,
cased with cert as issued. PROOF

COOK ISLANDS $100 1976, km16, US Bicentennial, 0.2778 oz AGW,
cased with cert as issued. Tiny tone spots Obv. PROOF

COOK ISLANDS $100 1977, km19, QEll Silver Jubilee, with cert in case,
0.2778 oz AGW. PROOF

COOK ISLANDS $100 1977, km19, QElII Silver Jubilee, 0.2778 oz AGW.
Tape on holder & coin surface. PROOF

COOK ISLANDS $100 1977, km19, QEll Silver Jubilee, 0.2778 oz AGW,
in red card. BU

EGYPT Abdul Hamid | AV Zeri Mahbub, accession year AH 1187, Misr Mint,
km127, 2.55 grams, weak centre strike, cracked flan. VF

COLLECTION (3), Fiji $10 1998 Goldmining, km97, PROOF; South Africa
1/10 Krugerrand 2004, km105, BU; & USA $5 1996, km216, BU. Total
0.2401 oz AGW. BU/PROOF

FRANCE 20 Francs Napoleon Il 1859A, km781.1, wreath Rev, 0.1867 oz
AGW, light scr at forehead. EF

FRANCE 20 Francs 1908, km 857, Rooster, 0.1867 oz AGW. EF
HUNGARY 10 Korona 1904, km485, 0.098 oz AGW. gVF

INDIA Mysore Fanams (2), Kanthirava Narasa (1638 - 1662), each 0.39
grams gold. gVF

ITALY 5 Lire 1863 T BN, km17, 0.0467 oz AGW, scarce. gVF

SOUTH AFRICA Half Pond 1895, km9.2, 0.1176 oz AGW, r/n lower Rev.
VF

SAMOA 100 Tala 1976, km23, Weightlifting, 0.4584 oz AGW, cased with
cert. PROOF

SAMOA 100 Tala 1976, km23, Weightlifting, 0.4584 oz AGW, cased with
cert. PROOF

SAMOA 100 Tala 1976, US Bicentennial, km21, 0.4555 oz AGW, cased
with cert. PROOF

SAMOA 100 Tala, 1977, km25, Queen’s Silver Jubilee, 0.4584 oz AGW,
cased with cert. PROOF

SPAIN Escudo Carlos | & Juana 1516 - 1556, Seville mint, square D at left
shield, moderately clipped & with weak section to right shield, slabbed &
graded AU53 by NGC. EF
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USA Dollar 1852, km73, 0.900 gold, 0.0484 oz AGW, 1.67 grams. VF

Ancient

ASIA MINOR Mysia Kyzikos Electrum Hekte, ca. 500 - 450 BC. Obv: Nude
male kneeling I., holding in his extended r. hand a tunny fish by the tail. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square, Fritze 112, 2.65 grams. aVF

ROMAN Valentinian | AU Solidus, Rome Mint, ca. 364 AD. Obv: D N
VALENTINIANVS P F AVG, diad. dr. & cuir. bust of Valentinian I r. Rev:
RESTITVTOR REI PVBLICAE, Valentinian stg. facing, holding labarum &
Victory on globe, R T & a star in ex., S19251, 4.39 grams. VF

ROMAN Valens AU Solidus, Constantinople Mint, ca. 366 - 367 AD. Obv:
DN VALENS P F AVG, diad. dr. & cuir. bust of Valens r. Rev: RESTITVTOR
REI PVBLICAE, Valens stg. facing, holding labarum & Victory on globe,
CONS in between a star & wreath in ex., $19553, 3.64 grams. F

GREAT BRITAIN COINS

CNUT 1024 - 1030 Penny, S1158, Pointed Helmet Type, King left with
sceptre, Legend +CNUT: REX ANGL, Rev Short Cross, EALDEBERD ON ECX
(Moneyer Ealdeberd at Exeter mint), North 787. Good example of famous
king, slight bend, otherwise EF.

EDWARD Il 1344 - 51 Halfpenny, S1557, Third coinage. EDWARDUS REX,
London, mm Cross Pattée. gF

EDWARD IIl 1356 - 61 Groat, S1570, Pre-treaty period, French title, London
Mint, mm Cross 3. Slight bend at 9 o’clock on Obv, most legends & portrait
clear, near round flan. VF

ELIZABETH 1 1561 Sixpence, S2561, Small bust Obv, Arms Rev, mm Pheon.
VG

ELIZABETH | 1567 Sixpence, S2562, Intermediate bust 4B, ear shows, mm
Lion. gF

CHARLES Il - GEO 11l FARTHINGS (3), 1750, S3722, even tone with sharp
details, gVF; 1673, S3394, aF; & Irish 1806, S6622, several small spots, EF.

GEORGE Il - VICTORIA (17), Quarter Farthing - Halfcrown, s Farthing 1852,
gVF; /s Farthing 1913, VF; "2 Farthing 1843; Farthings 1739, aVF, 1746,
1864,1874H & 1875H; 1> Pence 1834; Halfpenny 1901, EF; Halfcrown
1880, F; Halfpenny 1773 (contemporary forgery); Tokens, Halfpennies
Coventry, Lady Godiva, Galata 231-245 r/n, gVF; Edinburgh, Hutchinson
1791; Glasgow River God; Penny Dublin E Stephens 1814; & Lead, square
DYK 1712 uniface. VG - EF

GEORGE 11l 1763 Maundy Set, 1d, 2d, 3d & 4d, S3762, in plush red case,
with remaining lustre. EF

TOKENS & CHECKS etc 1789 onwards (60), good variety, many nineteenth
century, most British. Noted; Halfpenny, “The Anglesey Mines “ Druid type
1789, gF; One Penny Model with silver centre, F; & Halfpenny model
copper centre. G - EF

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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$650

$600

$420

$500
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$200
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$100
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GEORGE 11l Pattern Crown, undated (1820), Bull 2055, by Webb and Mills
for Mudie. Oby, tall laureate bust right, beneath JM.D and TW.F in script.
Rev, Four crowned shields cruciformly arranged, with rose, thistle, shamrock
and Hanover horse in the angles, at sides, MILLS and FECIT in scripts, plain
edge with two test holes, silver, 27.79 grams, 38 mm, cleaned, scratches
across King’s neck and under chin, dig under nose, otherwise aVF.

UNOFFICIAL FARTHINGS (11), 1823 - 1852, incl (Suffolk, Tuttle, scarce,
scr Obv); Middlesex (2), Thornton & Killick & R. Alden; Norfolk R. Alden &
H. Chamberlin; Unknown location W. Woodale & “Hot Roles Every
Morning” (Holed); Glasgow, Alex Ferguson & Co; Cork Wm Fitzgibbon
(scarce); & Dublin O’Grady, Clinton & Co & Cannock, White & Co; Plus
BOOK Schwer 1986, Price Guide To Unofficial Farthings; & original Bell
1975, Catalogue Of Unofficial Farthings 1820 - 1870, unmarked inside,

2 small stains lower back. VG - EF

WILLIAM IV 1836 Maundy Set, 1d, 2d, 3d and 4d, S3840, in plush red
case. Blue & gold matching tones. Threepence EF, others AU.

VICTORIA 1845 Crown, S3882, cinquefoil stops on edge, Obv young head,
two r/n’s in upper Rev, several small die cracks, light wear with particularly
attractive Rev. gVF

VICTORIA 1858 Halfpenny, S3949, Young head, slabbed. aEF
VICTORIA 1881 Halfcrown, S3889. VF

VICTORIA - GEORGE V (5), Victoria (4), 1889 & 1892 Crown, Jubilee head,
$3921, aF & gF; 1887 Double Florin, jubilee head, $3923, VF; 1887 Half
Crown, Jubilee head, $3924, EF; & George V 1935 Crown, 54048, VF.
Total 3.23 oz ASW. aF - EF

GB (3), Florin 1908, toned on rev, VF; Halfpenny 1875H, VF; & Half
Farthing 1844, VF.

GEORGE VI 1937 assembled high grade set of Halfcrown to Farthing, all
with some tone & signs of handling; silver Threepence, Sixpence & Shilling
all AU. EF - AU

ELIZABETH Il 1953 Coronation Proof Set, coins better than average, foxing
on case lining, SPS19. PROOF

GEORGE 11l COPPER (6), Farthing 1806, K on truncation, S3782, lustre &
light verdigris, aEF; Halfpenny 1799, S3778, gVF; Pennies, both S3780,
1806, fingerprint & slight verdigris, aEF, & 1807, several small r/n’s & slight
verdigris, gVF; Twopence & Penny 1797, S3776 & 3777, good edges, aVF
& gVF. aVF - akF

GEORGE Il Cartwheel Twopence 1797, S3776, attractive with only minor
rim knocks, VF; & Cartwheel Penny 1797, S3777, some verdigris to Obyv,
aVF.

ELIZABETH Il Five pounds, 2012 London Olympics, S4924, PROOF; &
Fifty Pence, 1994 D-Day Commemorative, SH6, PROOF.

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE

-26 -

$600

$320

$500

$320

$60
$80

$150

$100

$100

$140

$280

$100

$170



144

145

146

147

148

149

150
151

152

153

154

155
156

157

158
159
160

161

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

STATER Dumnocoveros Tigirseno, Gold, AD25 - 35, (D)UMN(OC) across
wreath, Rev Horse, Spink 414, Rudd ABC 1971. With long pedigree: ex
Richard Cyril Lockett (1873-1950), ex Alexander Mann, ex Thomas Bliss,
ex H. Montagu, ex Hemingway (1882), prob ex Lightcliffe hoard, Yorkshire,
c.1829. Published in Derek Allen, The Coins of the Coritani (SCBI 1963),
pl.VIIl, no.399. From Chris Rudd List 131, September 2013, No.35, very
rare. 5.38 gr. gVF

JAMES 1 1620 - 1621 Angel, 52636, third coinage, mm Rose, Obyv,
Archangel Michael with piercing through head for use as a touch piece,
with additional piercing below, possibly later, Rev, three-masted ship in full
sail, otherwise aVF.

HALF GUINEA George Ill 1788, S3735, Spade shaped shield with fifth
laureated head, two bends straightened. F

GUINEA George Il 1788, S3729, Spade shaped shield with fifth laureated
head, e/k top right rev. aVF

GUINEA George Il 1791, $3729, Spade shaped shield with fifth laureated
head, well restored, ex mount above Crown. gF

GUINEA George Il 1798, S3729, Spade shaped shield with fifth laureated
head, outstanding example. AU

HALF SOVEREIGN 1817, S3786. VF

HALF SOVEREIGNS (3), 1901, S3878, VG; 1909, S3974B, with BP in
exergue, r/n’s, VF; & 1911, S4006, r/n, gVF.

HALF SOVEREIGN 1980, with original packaging, SB1. PROOF

SOVEREIGN 1817, S3785, George I, laureated head with coarse hair, St
George & Dragon within garter (First sovereign and first appearance of the
St George design by Pistrucci on GB coins), some marks, r/n. aF

SOVEREIGN 1820, S3785C, George lll, laureated head, normal date, open
2.gF

SOVEREIGN 1820, S3785C, George lll, open 2. gF

SOVEREIGNS (2), 1872, S3856A, Victoria, young head, VF; & 1887, S3866,
jubilee head, normal JEB, angled J, gVF.

SOVEREIGN 1884, S3856B, first head, WW on truncation, gold mounted
at top total weight 9.43gms. aF

SOVEREIGN 1902P, S3972, r/n’s Obv, aVF.
SOVEREIGN 1904, S3969, r/n rev. gVF
GOLD SOVEREIGN PROOF SET 2009, five coin collection of Five Pounds

to Quarter Sovereign, total 2.06 oz AGW, each coin slabbed & graded PR69

by PCGS, cased & boxed with cert #0499 as issued. PROOF

FIVE POUNDS 2011, SL22, Royal Wedding of William and Catherine,
1.1771 oz AGW, slabbed & graded PR68 by PCGS, cased & boxed with
cert #0484 as issued. PROOF
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MEDALS AND MEDALLIONS

Commemorative & Other

NZ Albert Medal & Royal Humane Society of New Zealand gold medal.
Unique New Zealand pair to Charles Augustus Chapman (1885 - 1945) for
gallantry in saving four lives at Paparoa during the flood of 1920.

Albert Medal, 2nd Class, for Gallantry in Saving Life on Land, bronze and
enamel, O&M 23, Rev engraved 'Presented in the name of His Majesty to
Charles A Chapman for gallantry in saving life in the Paparoa Valley New
Zealand on the 27th March 1920’. Original white and crimson striped
ribbon, slight rim knock to left, central enamel slightly loose. Original case
of issue, missing small piece of outer leather at back, with labelled paper
under case, with Chapman’s handwritten name, worn, lining in good order.
gVF.

Royal Humane Society of New Zealand, Type 1l (1913 - 1923), O&M 126,
medal by Elkington & Co, for Saving Life, Rev engraved 'Awarded to
Charles A Chapman for an act of bravery 27th March 1920’, 15 Ct. gold,
33.1 grams, 38 mm, with original blue ribbon (detached) and 15 Ct. gold
buckle, 8.1 grams, in Elkington & Co box. Original case scuffed, lining
separated. AU.

Charles Augustus Chapman was born in Sydney, Australia 1885 to
Thomas Chapman and Frances (nee Green). He came to New Zealand
about 1905 with electoral rolls showing his occupation as a box maker
and assistant storeman prior to the rescue. He was a competitive swimmer,
winning championships in both Australia and New Zealand. Royal Humane
Society Case No 508 shows that in the early hours on the 27th of March
1920, a severe flood swept through the Paparoa Valley North of Auckland.
When Chapman who at the time was living nearby in Huarau received
news that the town was inundated with water and people were drowning,
he hastily put on his bathing suit and ran to the Paparoa township to help.
Seeing that the torrent was too strong, Chapman used a ladder as a flotation
device to save the first two victims. Immediately after, Chapman ran to
another part of the flood to rescue a mother and her young child from a
tree. He swam out to the endangered pair but to effect a rescue he had to
go back for a plank. In his second attempt his safety rope broke, so he
used some fencing wire to tow the child back to safety, with another
swimmer finally joining him for his last rescue of the mother. After the
rescue, Chapman worked at the Rotorua baths before returning to Sydney
for a period. He later returned to Wellington where he spent the majority of
his life working as a foreman. Research, photos and correspondence
available.

ACCUMULATION (34), NZ 1899 Transvaal, M1899-1900/2, gilt; NZ 1900
Canterbury Jubilee Exhibition, M1900/19 (2), aluminium & bronze; NZ
1916 Jutland, M1916/1, brass, lacking back pin; also Chinese Sun Yat Sen
medallion, NZ trade tokens, incl Gratten A152, F; & GB mines tokens, &
others. aF - EF

ACCUMULATION (8), NZ 1950 Arrival at Lyttelton Centenary (2), MP1950/1,
matt silver, cog wheel Rev & MP1050/4, matt bronze, plain Rev, unengraved,
both 52 mm, AU; GB 1935 Silver Jubilee, silver, 32 mm, in red box; & 1953
National Playing Fields Assn Coronation, gilded aluminium, 35 mm in red
box; Australia 1954 in original K G Luke box, unlisted in Carlisle, Rev of C
1953 1a, Obv similar to C 1954/2, legend Elizabeth II: Philip: Royal Tour,

58 mm, 82.5 grams, UNC; James Cook 200 Years Bicentennial Collection,
27 mm; & French Catholic medals (2). VF - UNC
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ACCUMULATION Agricultural medals (43), Includes medals from Argentina,
Austria, Belgium, Great Britain & the Netherlands. Predominantly cattle

but also poultry, pigs & horticulture. Most large, AE, some silver & gilt.

Most VF - AU

ARGENTINA Collection of medals (9), Homage to Lieutenant General Julio
A Roca 1941, AE, 80 mm; Initiative of the National Bank, silver, 38 mm;
Homage to Manuel Belgrano 1903, silvered bronze, 65mm; Homage to
Juan Gregorio 1906, silvered bronze, 65 mm; British Invasions of the River
Plate Centenary 1907, silver, 51 mm; School Opening in Cordoba 1910,
silvered bronze, 52 mm; Promotion of Immigration to Argentina Centenary
1912, silver, 51 mm; Centenary of Declaration of Independence 1916,
silver, 51 mm; & Alberdi Plaza 1927, bronze, 55 mm. gVF - EF

AUSTRALIA Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, Obv Wreath, understood
1894, engraved Daniel Topp, Rev Standing female figure with wreath &
animals, edge engraved FIRST PRIZE GENTLEMENS SADDLE, silver, 35 mm.
See A&C, p133. EF

AUSTRALIA Collection of commemorative & other medals (5), New South
Wales Amateur Athletic Association 1964, bronze, 44 mm; Queensland
Numismatic Society 10 years at Newstead House 1996, bronze, oval;
Numismatic Association of Australia (2), National Conference 2013, antique
silver, 39 mm; & ANS Queensland Annual Dinner & Awards Night 2013
memento, aluminium, 39 mm; & Sydney Mint 170th Anniversary 1997,
brass, 27 mm. UNC

AUSTRALIA James Cook 1977 Franklin Mint Medallions, only issued in
Australia, complete album of 20 proof sterling silver medallions depicting
the voyages of Captain James Cook, with separate description album, each
medallion 20.22 grams, total 12 oz ASW. PROOF

BELGIUM Peter Paul Rubens Bicentenary medal Anvers 1840, by L ) Hart,
copper, 72 mm. Rubens 1577 - 1640, Flemish, was considered one of the
most influential artists of the Northern European baroque movement. This
medal commemorates the 200th anniversary of his death, r/n’s. VF

BELGIUM & FRANCE Agriculture medals (14), Noted; Belgium Chickens
‘Beker 1926/, silver, 39 mm, with loop; & Improvement of Cattle Breed Liege,
by Dillons, silver, 44 mm, with loop, aEF; France Prize offered by Mr Galpin
MP ND, silver, 45 mm, EF; & Society of Agriculture and Art of Seine-et-Oise
1863, silver, 41 mm, EF. aEF - AU

CANADA Carleton County Potato Growing Competition 1917 First Prize
awarded to John A Plunkett, silver, 63 mm x 2mm, in C A Olmsted & Son
Ottawa box. Toned. AU

DENMARK Exposition & other medals (5), Industrial Exhibition Copenhagen
1852, 48 mm; Nordic Industry & Art Exhibition Copenhagen 1872, 54 mm;
Nordic Industry Agricultural & Art Exhibition 1888, 53 mm; Country
Exhibition Aarhus 1909, 53 mm; & Invalid Festival 1895, 52 mm. Mostly
white metal. VF - UNC

EGYPT (2), Inauguration of opening of the Suez Canal 1869, by Angelo
Restelli, Obv bare head of Ferdinand de Lesseps left, Rev view of the canal,
silvered white metal, 49 mm. VG

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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EUROPE Collection of medals (7), Austria Francis I, Establishment of the
German Confederation 1815, brass, 31 mm; France Jean-Baptiste Colbert,
Controller of Finances, zinc, 80 mm; Germany Athletics medal commem-
orating Victor von Podbielski 1921, AE, 90 mm; Hungary Magyar Athletic
Club 1875, white metal, 37 mm; Spain Rafael Gomez Ortega “Gallo” bull-
fighter 1986, bronze, 67 mm, AU; Poland IAAF World Championship
Cross Country Warsaw 1987, silver, 57 x 63 mm rectangular, cased; &
Sweden Svea Lifeguard 1926, bronze, 56 mm. VF - AU

FRANCE (4), Gallery of Great Men of France (3), Eudes de Mezeray 1817,
Charles Rollin 1818, & Ennio Quirinus Visconti 1818, bronze, 41 mm; &
Charles X of France 1824, bronze, 41mm, verdigris spots. EF - UNC

FRANCE Universal Exposition of Agriculture, Industry & Fine Arts Paris
medal 1855, by Albert Barre, Obv Napoleon Ill, Rev Imperial coat of arms,
surrounded by the nameplates of the 20 nations taking part in the Universal
Exposition, copper, 59 mm. AU

FRANCE Collection of medals (7), Caisse d’Epargne (French Bank), silver (2),
Paris, 32 mm & Lorient, 34 mm; Ministry of Commerce & Industry Loi du

27 Juillet 1822, silver, 33 mm; Recongnition of Service for teacher Mr. C
Fontaine 1873 - 1898, silver, 41 mm; Southern France Poetry Contest,
bronze, 32 mm, some verdigris spots; Athletics St Severin Challenge 1920,
silver, 44 mm; & FTEP 2e prix 1931, by C H Pillet, bronze gilt, 46 mm. gVF-EF

FRANCE Exposition medals (5), International Exposition Lyon 1914, gilt,

50 mm; International Exposition Nice 1901, gilt copper, 50 mm; Exposition
of Progress Paris 1926, bronze, 60 mm; & Universal Exhibition Paris 1878
(2), bronze plated, mount removed, 51 mm, & white metal, 51 mm. F - aEF

FRANCE Collection of medals (14), Sanitation of the Seine 1899, silver gilt,
50 mm; Faiencerie de Choisy-Le-Roy 1909, bronze, 56.5 mm; Industrial
Society of St Quentin & L’Aisne, silver, 57 mm; Royal Commision of Monu-
ments & Sites Centennary 1935, AE, 60 mm; Village of Faches-Thumesnil
1944, bronze; Thermal Installation Union 1954, bronze, 57 mm; Chateau
de Pierrefonds, bronze, 59 mm; Electricity & Gas of France, silvered bronze,
55 mm; Industrial Society of the East (2), silver & silver gilt, both with ribbon;
Ministry of War, silver, 50 mm, cased; National Society for the Encourage-
ment of Agriculture, silver gilt 40 mm; Shooting Society of Besancon, bronze,
40 mm; & University of Caen, silver, 50 mm. VF - UNC

FRANCE & BELGIUM Music medals (4), France (3), Ville de Versailles
Musique Tst Prize Piano 1901, silver, 51 mm; Concourse du Chatelet en
Brie 1901, silver, 55 mm, with loop suspension, toned; & Art Nouveau
harpist, gilt, 40 mm, with loop suspension; & Belgium (1), 50th Anniversary
of the founding of Conservatoire Royal de Musique de Liege 1877, bronze,
60 mm AU. VF - AU

FRANCE Agricultural medals (7), Art Nouveau seed sower ND, by J Lagrange,
gilt, 41 mm, boxed; Damville ND, by A Rivet, silver, 39 mm, in R Lagoutte
box; Lyon ND, gilt, 50 mm; Canton de L’Aigle (Orne) ND, gilt, 50 mm;
Concours des Aix 14 Aout 1910, silver, 50 mm; Poitiers (Vienne), silver,

50 mm; & Horticultural society Cote d’Or ND, Jean de la Quintinie obv,
silver, 50mm. gVF - AU

FRANCE Medals (4), Blaise Pascal Arts & Culture 1974, by Anastase, bronze,
100 mm; Fete de Malines Gymnastics 1878, by ] Wiener, bronze, 50 mm;
Rabelaisien Festival 1954, by L Cariat, Obv quadriga above a brass band,
Rev uninscribed cartouche set against branches, silver, 50 mm, cased; &
College Stanislas 1st Prize, bronze, 41 mm, cased. VF - AU
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FRENCH GALVANOS (7), Thin copper form shells made from single sided
plaster models of medals, possibly from the original production process but
likely later creations. Includes Louis Philippe, Queen Amelie and Royal
Children visit to mint, 1830, both Obv and Rev; Louis XVI arrival in Paris
1789 reverse; Philippe | obverse; Deliverance of Danzig 1807 Rev; Maria
Augusta Obv; & Untitled bust obverse. aEF - AU

GB George | Entry Into London 1714, by J Croker, Obv King in armoured
bust, Rev Londinia presenting keys, bronze, Eimer 467, 47 mm, slight wear
to high points & metal flaw at upper left Rev. gVF

GB Union of Great Britain & Ireland 1801 medal, by C H Kuchler, Obv
shows an armoured bust of George Ill |., Rev with Britannia and Hibernia
facing hands clasped, copper, Eimer 927, 48 mm. gEF

GB Commemoratives (8), George IV Coronation, white metal, 49 mm, EF/F;
Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee (2), Eimer 1817b, silver, 26 mm & Eimer
1818, white metal, 51 mm; Royal Visit to Cape Colony, white metal, 32 mm,
with ribbon & lion badge; Daily Dispatch Birthday Club 1935, silver, 33mm;
Edward VII & Alexandra Royal Visit, brass, 24 mm; Plymouth County
George V Coronation, aluminium, 38 mm; & Sons of England Benevolent
Society ND, white metal, 51 mm, with ribbon. F - EF

GB GALVANOS (9), Thin copper form shells made from single sided plaster
models of medals, possibly from the original production process but likely
later creations. Includes Sacramental Test Abolished 1828 obverse; Thames
Tunnel 1843 reverse; Royal Exchange London stone laying 1842 reverse;
William 1V reform bill 1832 reverse; George Ill obverses; Victoria & Albert
Marriage 1840 reverse; Duke of Cumberland, Battle of Culloden 1746,
both reverse & obverse; & The Crucifixion reverse. aEF - AU

GB Opening of London Bridge 1831, by Wyon, Obv William 1V, bronze,
Eimer 1245, 51 mm, two small e/k’s, toning. EF

GB medals (4), Opening of the new Houses of Parliament 1847, less
common type with House of Lords interior Rev, some wear around rim,
gVF; London Exhibition 1862, Pinches, white metal, figures bearing flags
Rev, small tone spots but scarce in this condition, AU; Earl’s Court Gigantic
Wheel 1897, VF; & Ornithological Society Crystal Palace 1909, unawarded,
AU. VF - AU

GB Exhibition medals (5), International Exhibition 1862, silver, 41 mm,
Eimer 1556; International Health Exhibition London 1884, bronze, 45mm,
Eimer 1704; Great Exhibition Exhibitor’s medal 1851 (2), bronze, Eimer
1459, 44mm; Colonial and Indian Exhibition London 1886, bronze,

52 mm, Eimer 1725. VF - AU

GB Arts medals (2), National Medal for Success in Art Awarded by the
Science and Art Department to Emily Selous Bloomsbury, Stage 19 D, 1871,
bronze, 55 mm, Eimer 1511, EF; & Royal Society of Arts, Manufactures and
Commerce awarded to John Brotherton, Intermediate Examinations 1913,
shorthand, bronze, 55 mm, Eimer 1917, e/k, gEF.

GB Charing Cross Hospital London School of Medicine engraved to D
Colquhoun for Practical Chemistry 1874, silver, 57 mm, Eimer 1110. AU

GB Agricultural medals (11, 4 silver, 7 AE), Noted; Ryder & Son Seed
Specialists St Albans, silver gilt, unissued, 38 mm; British Dairy Farmers’
Association (3), 1885, 1898 & 1920, AE, 42 & 51 mm; Sussex County
Show Hastings 1913, bronze, 44 mm, in Fattorini & Sons box; & Worsley
& District Agricultural & Horticultural Society 1936, silver, 32 mm. F - UNC
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GB Polytechnic medals (4), Royal Cornwall Polytechnic Society First Class
(3), by W Wyon, awarded to Ickleford Class 1900, silver, in ) A Restall box;
Morgan & Kidd 1886, silver; & Walter Witter 1898, bronze, all 45 mm; &
The Polytechnic Technical Schools London awarded to H J Hornsby,
shorthand 80 words 1898, St George & the Dragon rey, silver, 45 mm,
purple tone, in J A Restall box. VF - EF

GB Music medals (28, 10 silver), Dates range 1887 - 1937, Noted; Hert-
fordshire & North Middlesex Music Festival, Mezzo Soprano 2nd Prize,
silver, 39 mm, aEF; Music International College Senior Honours Pianoforte
1920, silver, 39 mm, AU; London College of Music Pianoforte 1905, AE,
42 mm, EF. Most boxed & EF. gVF - UNC

GB Education medals (4), University College London Chadwick Engineering
& Hygiene 1907 - 1908, engraved to George Eric Rowland Slade, silver,

38 mm; St Mungo’s College Zoology 1896 - 1897, bronze, in original box;

& Edinburgh University Moral Philosophy 1890 - 1891, bronze, 51 mm, in
original box; & Colfe’s Grammar School blank medal, silver, 38 mm. EF - AU

GB City and Guilds Institute Technological Examination 1891 -1953 medals
(7), by L C Wyon, silver (3), bronze (4), 51 mm, Eimer 1864, two of the silver
medals in John Pinches boxes & one of the bronze medals in F Phillips box,
most 1891 - 1902, the 1953 with verdigris spot. EF - UNC

GB Horticultural medals (19, 13 silver, 6 bronze), Noted; Royal Botanic
Society London 1839 prize medals (2), by B Wyon, one awarded 1881,
mounted with loop suspension & the other unissued, bronze, Eimer 1327,
51 mm; Pershore Chrysanthemum Show 1900 & National Chrysanthemum
Society 1895 awarded to F Davis (2), silver, 38 & 39 mm; National Amateur
Gardening Association 1894 & 1906 (2), awarded to A Taylor, bronze, 45

& 32 mm, in J A Restall boxes; & Pomona Flora Royal Horticultural Societies
Affiliated Societies 1929 - 1968 (7), 5 silver & 2 bronze, all 44 mm. EF - UNC

GB School Attendance medals (5), Cullercoats Boys School Tynemouth
awarded to William Richardson 1902, silver, 44 mm; West Ham School
Board awarded to M Stoner 1896, AE & 1895 - 1898, silver, 35 mm (2); &
East Ham Education Authority awarded to M Atherton 1905 - 1906, bronze,
1907 - 1908, silver 39 mm, boxed (2). gF - AU

GB Agricultural & Horticultural medals & badge (4), Hereford Herd Book
Society 1927, silver, 51mm; National Chrysanthemum Society 1901, Spink
& Son, silver, 46 mm; Batley Agricultural Society Prize, bronze, 38 mm; &
Royal Highland Agricultural Society Vice President’s badge 1952, silver
enamel. VF - EF

GB School Attendance medals (19), Kent Education Committee Invicta
1911 - 1914, silver, with ribbon & bars; King’s medal London County
Council 1905 - 1915 (6), with ribbon (4), one in original box; King’s medal
School Board for London 1902 - 1904 (3); County Borough of Great
Yarmouth (2); Shropshire Education Committee 1907 - 1910; St Paul’s
School Stratford; Reward of Merit, by Allman London. Various metal
compositions, mostly white metal. gF - UNC

GB Royal Horticultural Society Flora medal awarded to Miss W M
Buttenshaw 1st in the first class 1902, by W Wyon, Royal Mint 1836, silver,
55 mm, r/k’s, dark tone. EF

GB St John Ambulance Association medal with 6 bars 1920 - 1924,
224885 Ernest Shaw engraved on cross, each bar engraved 224885, silver,
36.2 grams. VF
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GB Poultry medals (4), Harper Adams Agricultural College Newport Egg
Laying Trials 1926 - 1927, silver, 51 mm, in Vaughtons box; Lancashire
Federation Laying Trial 1939/40, silver, 32 mm; Preston & District Utility
Poultry Society 1921 - 1922, silver, 38 mm; & National Egg Laying Test
1953/54, art by Carlos Van Dionant, Belgian, silvered bronze, 50 mm. EF - AU

GB British Dairy Farmers Assn medal awarded to NZ Meat Packing &
Bacon Co for Colonial Bacon Dairy Show 1922, stg silver, 50 mm, scratches
& r/n’s. VF

GB Royal Life Saving Society medals (9), Award of Merit (3), 1938, sterling
silver, unissued, silver plated & 1957, gilt; Bronze Medallions (4), 1930,
1935 & 1948 in original box & 1956; & Bronze cross (2), 1923 & other
with ribbon & bars, name scratched out Rev. VF - UNC

GB Agricultural medals (4), Smithfield Club 1870, engraved to Lord
Chesham as breeder of best pen of short woolled sheep, by W Wyon, silver,
49 mm; Lancashire Agricultural Society 1933, engraved on edge for winner
of Burnside cup, silver, 48 mm, in Elkington & Co box; Royal Agricultural
Society of England 1930, engraved to P S Hudson for agricultural research
essay, silver, 55mm, in John Pinches box; & Westmoreland and Kendal
District Agricultural Society ND, silver, unissued, 53 mm, with loop
suspension, scratching in award field. VF - gEF

GB Red Cross medals & badges (8), Proficiency in Nursing, with ribbon &
bars (4), one with certificate; 3 Years Service, with ribbon & bar; County of
Middlesex badge; Junior Nursing badge; & Service badge. VF - AU

GB Royal Lancashire Agricultural Society medal awarded to Mark Schofield
Ltd for bacon, Burnley Show 1935, 9 ct gold, .375 marked, 38 mm, 23.3
grams. AU/EF

GB Queens of the British Isles (9), ND 1977, Birmingham Mint Limited issue,
45 mm, hallmarked on edges, in capsules with case lacking interior. Total
11.96 oz ASW. PROOF

GB The Queen’s Golden Jubilee Medal 1952 - 2002, gilt, official medal,
boxed with cert as issued. UNC

GERMANY Porcelain medallions/notgeld (7), 1919 St George & the Dragon,
brown, 41 mm; 1921 Meissen Cremation Association, brown, 41 mm;
1922 20 Marks Schwabisch Hall, brown, 40 mm; Association of German
War Victims & Survivors, brown, 41 mm; Dresden Zoo, brown, 44 mm;
Dusseldorf Townhall, brown, 41 mm; & Glauchau Buttermilk Tower, brown,
41 mm, some chipping on edges. EF - UNC

NZ Exhibition medals (6), Industrial Exhibition Christchurch 1882, Morel
1882/21, white metal, 38 mm, pierced, heavily dented rim; NZ Industrial
Exhibition Wellington 1885 (2), Morel 1885/2, gilt & white metal, 23 mm,
pierced; Auckland Industrial & Mining Exhibition 1898 - 1899, Morel
1898-99/4, silver, 22.5 mm, pierced; & NZ International Exhibition Christ-
church 1906 - 1907 (2), Morel 1906-07/28, silver, 17 mm, with loop
suspension; & Morel 1906-07/45, brass, 23 mm, pierced. aVF - EF

NZ Exhibition medals (5), Hawera Exhibition 1904 (2), Morel 1904/2, silver,
with loop suspension (AU) & copper, pierced, both 19.5 mm; NZ & South
Seas Exhibition of 1889 - 1890 (2), Morel 1889-90/6, silver, pierced, both
19.5 mm; & NZ Industrial Exhibition Wellington 1885, Morel 1885/3, silver,
pierced, 21 mm, G. G - AU
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NZ Commemoratives (6), James MacAndrew Memoriam Fund 1887, Morel
1887/10, white metal, 23.5 mm, pierced, very rare; Queen Victoria’s
Diamond Jubilee of Reign 1897, Morel 1897/3, silver, 21 mm; South African
War 1899 - 1900 (2), Morel 1899-1900/4, silver & gilt, 21 mm; Presbyterian
Church of Otago & Southland Silver Jubilee 1898, Morel 1898/8, white metal,
26 mm; & Coronation of George VI 1937, Morel 1937/1, gilt, 31.5 mm,

loop suspension with ribbon. aVF - EF

NZ (21), Petone Railway Workshops Peace 1902, M1902/2, lead; Medallic
Crown 1954, Geoffrey Hearn Issue, Edward VIII Oby, toned spot, km X#M1b,
UNC; Newmarket Centennial 1968, MP1968/2; Cook Hawkes Bay Savings
Bank 1969 (6), MP1969/4, silver (2), copper (3) & bronze; Himalayan
Expedition 1975 (6), MP1975/3; Dunedin Chambers Restoration 1989,
MP1989/1, silver plated; NZ Army Project Albert Challenge Coin 2004,
NZCC/AR/70; & four others. VG - UNC

NZ (3), Officers & Crew HMS New Zealand 1913, M1913/3, silver, one
small r/n Obv and verdigris spot Rev, gEF; Duke and Duchess of Cornwall
Visit 1901, M1901/6, copper, pierced, VF; Victoria Jubilee & Lyttleton’s
Celebration 1887, M1887/2, gilt, pierced, aEF.

NZ Medals, badges & souvenir token (6), Our Day 1917, with pin back,
Morel 1917/2, brass, 4.2g, 24 mm, rare; RNSNZ 75th Anniversary 2006,
MP 2006/1, 0.925 silver, 38 mm; Women’s Division Federated Farmers
badge, brass enamelled; NZRSA Women’s Section badge; Royal Visit 1953
- 54, MP 1953-54/2, bronze, 37 mm, pierced with ribbon; & Waiouru
Army Museum tourist dollar, brass, 30 mm. EF - UNC

NZ Edward Prince of Wales Visit 1920, by Elkington, Obv The Visit of HRH
the Prince of Wales to New Zealand 1920, Rev Honi Soit Qui Mal Y Pense,
Morel 1920/1, silver, 51 mm, not pierced, cleaned, r/n’s, housed in non
contemporary case, R6 very rare. VF

NZ Police Long Service & Good Conduct 1928 medal awarded to No
1937 Constable A Munro, with ribbon and 2 clasps for 30 years service” &
’22 years service’, silver, 38 mm, some tone spots, small verdigris spots on
Obv. aEF

NZ (5), Edward VIII fantasy crown dated 1936, km X#M1a, silver; Coleridge
Power Station 75th Anniversary, MP1989/GIL/1; WCC 150th Kirkcaldie,
MP1990/1 (2), bronze & brass; plus Maria Theresa Thaler, proof restrike.
UNC - PROOF

NZ Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes medals awarded to ] D McDougall
(9), Churchill Lodge (4), Wellington President 1948, stg silver enamel, with
buffalo & fern badges; Secretary, silver enamel gilt, with fern badge; Atten-
dance, silver enamel, with 1949 & fern badge; & 2nd Degree Certified
Primo 1946, silver enamel gilt, with fern badge; Seddon Lodge (2), Founder,
silver enamel gilt, with fern badge; & Attendance, silver enamel gilt, with

fern badge; Star of Renwick Lodge (2), Founder 1958, brass enamel, with
fern badge; & Treasurer 1957, brass enamel with fern badge; & RAOB
Coronation 1953, brass, with buffalo tie pin. VF
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NZ Commemoratives (14), Wellington Chamber of Commerce Plimmer’s
Ark, MP 1956/1, bronze, 44 mm, toned; Auckland Metropolitan Fire
Brigade 1974, MP 1974/12, aluminium; James Cook Bicentenary, MP
1969/6, nickel silver; Opening of Waitoa Milk Powder Plant 1995, MP
1995/9, CuNi, 60 mm; Cardigan Bay, MP 1970/1, silver, & PNC Cover (2);
1972 Bishop Pompallier MP1972/8, Marion Dufresne 1972/10, & Richard
Pearse MP 1972/3B, 1974 Leprosy Mission, all copper, verdigris on medals,
sticky plastic; Antarctic Anniversary 1971/13, CuNi; Everest Anniversary
1973/6, nickel silver; James Cook Bicentenary 1969/4; & Apollo XI,
1969/13. VF - UNC

NZ Numismatic Society Commemorative medals (7), RNSNZ (5), Intro-
duction of Decimal Currency 1967, MP 1981/3, toned bronze, 63 mm;
50th Jubilee 1981, MP 1981/1, silver; & 80th Anniversary 2011 (2), MP
2011/1, gilt & silvered brass; & Service medal 2013; Numismatic Society of
Auckland (2), James Cook Bicentenary 1969, MP 1969/2, silver; & 50th
Anniversary National Coinage 1983, MP 1983/1, silver. Most cased. EF-AU

NZ (10, 2 of each), Historical Medal Society of Aust & NZ, CuNi/bronze,
Apollo 8, MP1968/4; Cook Bicentenary 1969 - 1970, MP1969/5; H.M.A.S.
Voyager Anniversary 1969, MP1969/11; Apollo XI 1969, MP1969/12; &
Royal Visit 1970, M1970/4. UNC

NZ James Cook Bicentenary 1969, MP 1969/1, silver, 3.6214 oz ASW, 63
mm. gEF

NZ James Berry Medallion 1971, MP 1971/7, silver, 5.9487 oz ASW, 198
grams, 63 mm, in original case. UNC

NZ Kaimai Tunnel Medallions 1976 (3), MP 1976/3, silver, Rev heavily
toned & MP 1976/4 (2), silver & copper, light tone, all 42 mm, in original
cases. UNC

NZ Fire Brigade Medals (3), Long Service and Good Conduct for 14 years
service, two bars, impressed ‘D.L.G.HOLMES’, OD108, in fitted case with
two ribbon clasps; Gold Star for Waikanae FB 25 Years Service 10-1-1981,
three 2 year clasps, 9 ct gold with engraved reverse; Honorary Life Member
for Waikanae FB, engraved 10-1-1981 reverse, both under OD115. gVF-EF

NZ 1990 COMMONWEALTH GAMES VIP SET, set of three, MM1990/35,
toned bronze, antique silver & gilt medals, 57 mm, EF - AU; Proof 1990 $1
Games set of four, 0.925 silver coins; & set of postage stamps on FDC, all
within wooden presentation case made by Roger Gifkins, signature on
base of box. No. 6 of 23 sets presented to government representatives &
senior games officials. UNC/PROOF

NZ Quarter Kiwi ND, Obv Aotearoa NZ Flag Design, Rev Kiwi, 0.999 pure
gold, 1/4 oz AGW. UNC

NZ Royal Numismatic Society 80th Anniversary Medals (2), MP2011/1,
gold finish & silver finish. UNC

RUSSIA Catherine I, The Great, octagonal award medal 1790 celebrating
victory over Sweden, Obv portrait of Catherine Il over laurel & oak branches,
Rev legend in laurel wreath over truncation, three line legend below, silver,
Diakov 221.8. Rare. VF

RUSSIA USSR set of medals (7), featuring sculptures of the Summer Garden
in St Petersburg ND 1982, Leningrad Mint, by S N lvanov, aluminium, all
57 mm. UNC
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SCOTLAND Greenock Academy medal given by William Stewart Esq of St
Fillans to Colin Buchanan Sword, session 1856-1857, 14 ct or better gold,
about 40 grams, in original John Law box with green ribbon. Founded in
1855, Greenock Academy was a mixed denominational school in the west
end of Greenock, Scotland. Scratches in field, purple tone. UNC

SCOTLAND (6), Edinburgh University prize medals (2), awarded to A J Ritch
Mathematics 1898/99 & Astronomy 1900/01, 52 mm, with verdigris; &
Scottish Dance Teachers Alliance medals 1951 - 1953 (4), awarded to A )
Alexander & E ] Alexander, silver enamel (2) & gilt enamel (2), one of each
to both individuals, boxed. VF - EF

SCOTLAND Bagpipe medal awarded to Robert Stewart 1st in Bagpipe Com-
petition, Competition spelt wrong, ND, wreathed shield with clasp suspen-
der, unmarked gold, 11.13 grams. EF

SCOTLAND The Royal Highland and Agricultural Society of Scotland
medals (4), Dumfries Show 1954, silver, 45 mm; Edinburgh Show 1955,
silver, 48 mm, blue and purple tone; Ingliston Show 1961, silver, 45 mm,
blue and purple tone; & Royal Highland Show 1964, bronze, 49 mm, all
in Alex Kirkwood & Son boxes. gEF

SOUTH AMERICA (2), Paraguay Visit of Uruguyan President 1961, bronze,
52 mm; & Uruguay Rural Expo, Rev two horses, bronze, 41 mm. EF

SWEDEN (3), Skaraborg County 1807 - 1907, Obv wreath, arms & inscrip-
tion, Rev knowledge & work, silver, 52 mm; Cow breeding, silver, 35 mm;
& Cow breeding, bronze, 45 mm. VF - EF

USA F F Williams Drum, Fife & Bugle Corps service medals awarded to
Charles M Biscay 1890 - 1911 (4), all unmarked gold finish, measures 14ct,
5 years service, enamel W within wreath, suspended by chain & clasp, 9.3
grams; 10 years service, more elaborately designed medal with ‘service’ bar
hanging on chain, clasp suspender with drumsticks, 12.6 grams; 15 years
service, Maltese cross with ‘service’ bar hanging on chain & ‘15" hanging
from clasp suspender, 16.4 grams; & 21 years service, shield with blue
enamel, fife, drum & drumsticks hanging on chain with clasp suspender,
17.2 grams. AU - UNC

USA Music Class Recital medal awarded to Onnolee G Folts, graduate of

the National Graded Course for the Piano 1912, ten pointed circular star

with clasp suspender, marked 14 ct gold, 5.04 grams, light colourful tone,
in box with newspaper clipping. EF

USA Brooklyn Daily Eagle Honor Pupil medal, Proficiency, Effort, Obe-
dience, Conduct & Attendance, Honor Pupil of Public School 1916, stg
silver, 28 mm, scarce. aEF

USA Medals & Tokens (8), Lindbergh 75th Anniversary, struck by US Mint
2002 from original dies for medal presented to Lindbergh May 4, 1928,
commissioned 2003, bronze, 68 mm, VF; Washington before Boston,
modern US mint restrike available since the 1970’s, bronze, 67 mm, small
marks on neck and in front of portrait, otherwise VF; John F Kennedy inau-
gurated President 1961, bronze, UNC; Wright Brothers, bronze, rectangular
approx 80 x 56mm, EF; Santa Claus house 1963; Farthest North Rodeo
1965; Eskimo Olympics replica 1965; & Victory Ernie Pyle, loop at top. F-EF
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Sports

ACCUMULATION of sports medals (25), dates range 1880’s-1930’s, almost
all silver, includes USA, Great Britain, Canada & France. Noted; GB MSC

1st Prize Swimming Handicap brooch awarded to H Coan 1885, decorative
Maltese cross with raised dome, 18.5 grams, EF; USA Clan Gordon Games
(2), 1st prize Vaulting 1886, shield & wreath suspended by a bar & clasp

on chains, 16.6 grams, EF & 3rd prize Light Shot 1898, shield suspended

by clasp, 6.3 grams, gEF; & Canada IM Champion Kelvin 1927 awarded to

R Campbell, figure inside circle & wreath, with loop suspension, 7.7 grams,
EF. Approx total 290 grams, mainly sterling silver. 5in original boxes. aVF-gEF

DANCING & ICE SKATING (321, 81), most 1920’s - 1950's, extensive
range from various dance schools & academies including prize badges &
pins, mainly USA, GB & Australia. Ice skating are mainly USA. Many silver,
many enamel. Noted Pennsylvania State Ice Skating Champion 1928 &
New York Skateland 1930, marked gold filled. Most VF - EF

CANADA Montreal Snow Shoe Club Steeplechase medals awarded to C E
Smith 1888 (2), Time 22 minutes 58 seconds, Maltese cross suspended on
chain with clasp, marked solid gold, measures 18 ct gold externally; & Time
26 minutes 30 seconds, Maltese cross with blue, white & purple ribbon,
three clasps, silver, 26.55 grams. EF

CANADA Ice Skating medals (4), 1 Mile Match Race awarded to L Coleman,
circle in square, with clasp suspender, silver, 16.2 grams; N B Championship
St John 1910, five arm French Legion of Honour style cross with ice skate
blade in centre, suspended by clasp & two chains with clasp, marked stg
silver, 13.85 grams; 1 Mile, blue enamel Maltese cross with green enamel
wreath, suspended by two chains with clasp, marked stg silver, 16 grams;

& Unmarked, red, yellow & green enamelled maple leaf in shield, on star
with surrounding wreath, with clasp suspension, silver, 17.7 grams. VF - EF

CANADA Sports medals (4), Amateur Athletic Union of Canada (3), 1950
gilt, 1949 & 1954, stg silver, all 46 mm; & Canadian Amateur Swimming
Association, stg silver, 36 mm. EF

EGYPT EAF Athletics medal, gilt, 38 mm, in case. VF

GB Sports medals (5), Army Rifle Association Revolver Cup 1937, Obv lion,
silver, 58 mm; London to Brighton relay race sponsored by News of the
World 1937, silver, gilt Rev, 45 mm; Amateur Athletic Club (2), engraved
1877 Champion Pole Jump H E Knull & 1878 Champion Quarter Mile J
Shearman, silver, 52 mm; & Oxford Merton College 1895 Rowing Trial
Fours, engraved edge | M Bickerton, bronze, 39 mm. VF - EF.

GB University & School Sports medals (5), Edinburgh University Athletic
Club 1887 Tug of War, silver, 44 mm, small r/n Obv; Alleyn’s School
Dulwich, silver, 38 mm; King William’s College Isle of Man, bronze, 41mm;
Bootham School Swimming Competition 1919, bronze, 45 mm, verdigris
spots on Rev; Colfe’s Grammar School, stg silver, 38 mm; & Manchester
University Athletic Sports, bronze, 44 mm. EF - AU

GB Metropolitan Junior Eight Oared Challenge Cup medal, 19th century,
by John Pinches, silver, 58 mm, in original case. Regarded as amongst the
finest sporting medals to have been produced. Ex Mowbray auction 7, lot
301. Rare. AU
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GB Military & other sports collection (30), dates range 1903 - 1957, silver
(16) & AE (14), many from military sporting competitions, mostly athletics.
Noted; India Bengal Presidency Athletic Association pair (2), edges inscribed
British Army Championships Feb 1922 600 Yards 1st Prize Sgt A G Brown
42nd R H & Tst Prize 600 Yards Sergt A G Brown 1st R H Feby 21, silver,

38 mm, mounting residue, gVF; Liverpool Fruit Trade Walk 1903, silver, gF;
& Midland Counties Championships 1957, silver, 33 mm, aEF; Most VF or
better. F - gEF

GB Swimming medals (9), Leander Medal 1907, 44 mm; London County
Swimming Championships 1952, 38 mm; Sheffield Amateur Swimming
Association, 1929, 33 mm; Lloyds Bank Sports Club, unawarded, 32 mm;
1937 West End Amateur Swimming Association (2), 1937, both 29 mm;
London Schools Swimming Association (2), 1932 & unawarded, dark tone;
& OLSC 1911, 29 mm. All silver. gVF - gEF

GB Wilsden Cricket Club Inter - Works medal awarded to Albion Mills H
Silson 1926, by Fattorini & Sons Bradford, marked 9 ct gold, 8.63 grams,
with loop suspension. gEF

GB Shooting medals (6), Suffolk County Rifle Assoc Open Championship
1930 3rd prize, bronze, 39 mm; Royal Air Force Small Arms Association
1959, bronze, 38 mm; Army Rifle Association Jubilee 1977, silver, 32 mm;
Astor Country Cup (2), silver & bronze, 38 mm, bronze has verdigris spots
on Obv; & National Rifle Association of India, silver, 35 mm. EF - UNC

GB Taylor Walker Darts Competition medal Barking & District League
Winners Season 1937 - 1938, marked 9 ct gold .375 ] D & Co, enamel
banners on Obv, 9.27 grams, 31 mm, with loop suspension, in John Bull
& Co case. EF

NZ Sporting medals & commemorative (4), NZ Surf Life Saving Association
Senior Boat 1971, silver, 44 mm, gVF; NZAAA Peter Snell 1972, MP1972/6,
silver, 42 mm, AU; Commonwealth Games Commemorative 1974,
MP1974/6, silver, 42 mm, UNC; & 1964 Tokyo Peter Snell History of the
Olympic Games Proof, Franklin Mint, 0.925 silver, 39 mm. gVF - PROOF

SWEDEN Shooting medals & plaques (7), Swedish Army Pistol Shooting
Prize, silver, broach mount, 35 mm; Kalmar Shooting Association, silver,
27 mm, with loop; Sweden’s Military Sports Federation 1910 (2), silver &
bronze, both 34 mm; & Shooting plaques (3), 1943, 1945 & ND. F - EF

SWITZERLAND Shooting medal & plaque (2), Federal at Luzcerne 1853,

by Johann Frener, silver, 41 mm, Obv Arnold Winkelried lying on battle-
field holds bundle of arrows, angel above, only 2000 minted, gVF; &
Federal at St Gallen 1904 plaque, by Hans Frei, silver, 46x63mm, EF. gVF-EF

SWITZERLAND Shooting medals (5), St Gallen at Mels 1928, silver, 30 mm;
Aargau at Brugg 1902, silver, 32 mm; Federal at St Gallen 1904, silver,

33 mm; Thurgau at Arbon 1906, silver, 23 mm; & Federal at Aarau 1924,
silver, 27 mm. gVF - EF.

SWITZERLAND Shooting medals (4), Countryside Mastery Shooting 25/50m,
silver, cased & gilt, 61 mm; Beider Basel St Jakob, bronze enamel, 60 mm;
& Solothurn 1520 - 1922, AE, 51 mm. EF - AU

SWITZERLAND Shooting medals (8), Chur 1949 (2), silver, 33 mm; Bern at
Biel 1958, silver, 33 mm; Bern at Cantonal 1960, silver, 33 mm; Cantonal
Centenary 1968, silver, 33 mm; 1978 Bern at Thun, silver, 33 mm; &
Lucerne 1979, silver, 33 mm; Lausanne 1938, brass, 26 mm. VF - UNC
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USA Athletics Club & Fencing medals awarded to C G Bothner 1885 - 1897
(4), All round Pastime Athletics Club Championship 1885 1st prize,
unmarked gold, 37.3 grams, measures 14 ct; & Amateur Fencers League of
America & Amateur Athletic Union of the United States 1897 Champion-
ship Foils, Sabres & Swords (3), by Robert Stoll NY 19 John St, all with red,
white & blue striped ribbon & clasp suspender, unmarked gold, 40 - 41
grams, dark toning on eagles & wreaths, AU - UNC. Charles George
Bothner was the first & is still the only fencing champion to win all three
weapon titles in one year in the United States. AU

USA Sports collection in album (80), dates range 1880’s - 1950’s, large
accumulation of silver (17 marked stg), gilt/plated, AE & ribbons, featuring
athletics, baseball, bowling, boxing, fencing, rowing, shooting, skating,
swimming, tennis, weightlifting & more. Includes 2 GB silver to Sap F Close,
Royal Engineers 1922. Most EF or better. VF - UNC

USA Amateur Athletic Union of the United States medals in album (39),
dates range 1891 - 1948, includes sterling silver, gilt/silver & base metal, all
45 mm, with loop & ribbon. Most Championship awarded for swimming
with some athletics & one cycling. VF - AU

USA Sports collection in album (108), dates range 1900’s - 1970’s, large
accumulation of silver (27 marked stg), gilt/plated & AE, featuring athletics,
cricket, golf, rowing, shooting, skating, swimming, table tennis, wrestling &
others. Most EF or better. gVF - UNC

USA Sports medals (137), mostly early twentieth century 1907 - 1930’s,
large range of athletics including track & field, running, relay, shot put, &
broad jump, from a large variety of national & other meetings, some silver,
gilt, both on & off ribbon. Most VF - EF

USA Sports collection in album (34), dates range 1900’s - 1940’s, all
marked gold filled, various hallmarks of gold filled weight percentage & ct,
most commonly 1/10 10 ct, many only hallmarked with GF, they are at least
1/20 gold by weight, 12 ct, featuring athletics, bowling, boxing, skating &
swimming. Est at approx gold content at NZ $1850 per oz. VF - UNC

USA Amateur Athletic Union of the United States medals in album (27),
dates range 1911 - 1968, silver (7), AE (13) & gilt/plated (7), sizes range
33mm-45mm, most with loop & ribbon. Most awarded for athletics with
some swimming, one volleyball & one bobsledding. VF - AU

USA Sports collection (8), Metropolitan Association Connecticut District
Champs One Mile 1918, gilt, 38 mm; Allegheny Mountain Ass of AAU (2),
1958, gilt, purple & blue tone & 1956, stg silver, both 38 mm with loop
suspension; PA Cope Memorial Games 1961 (2), gilt & stg silver, both

35 mm; Amateur Athletic Union Centenary Proof, 0.999 silver, 39 mm;
Metropolitan Association of the AAU, bronze, 38 mm; & Greater Boston
Collegiate Athletic Association 1979, AE, 38 mm. gVF - UNC

USA Sports collection in album (30), dates range 1925 - 1973, many 1930’s,
silver (17, 11 marked stg), AE (8) & gilt/plated (5), with ribbons, most
awarded for athletics, many for university & high school. VF - AU

USA Shooting medals (168), most 1930’s - 1980's, large range of awarded
NRA & regional gun clubs, variety of shooting disciplines, pistols, rifles, 22
calibre & includes various distances in each event. Mostly on original
ribbons. Most VF - EF
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USA Swimming (240), most 1930’s - 1960’s, considerable quantity of
primarily state championships & meetings, disciplines include 100m, 200m,
400m, backstroke, freestyle, medley relay, & distance swims, many on
ribbons, some silver. Most VF - EF

USA Baseball Champions 1931 Sector - Navy medal awarded to D C Wyatt,
‘P’, baseball flanked by two dolphins, Navy-Army bar suspended below,
marked 14 ct gold, 11.07 grams, with loop suspension & presentation
chain, total weight 16.52 grams. EF

USA Shooting medals (31), dates range 1935 - 1991, silver most stg (11),
AE (15) & gilt & other (5), great variety, pistol, rifle, small bore etc, different
states, most with ribbon. Most EF or better. VF - AU

USA Shooting medals (26, 5 silver), most date 1935 - 1936, prizes awarded
by various shooting associations including the NRA, Texas State,
Connecticut, & others, most with ribbons & clasps. VF - EF

USA Swimming medals in album (27), most West Coast, San Francisco,
dates range 1938 - 1947, silver (7, 3 marked stg), AE (3) & gilt/plated (17, 2
silver gilt hallmarked stg), all with ribbon, some have verdigris spots. Most
EF. VF - AU

USA Shooting medals (140), most 1940’s - 1950’s, extensive range of NRA
& regional gun associations, in various disciplines, sharpshooter, marksman
22 rapid fire, 50 ft 3 positions pistol team & individual, slow fire pistol 25
yard, 30 cal rifle, winning team and more. Mostly on original ribbon. Most
VF - EF

USA Badges & pins (58), mostly for sport, bowling, diving, etc, includes 2
gold, 1 unmarked gold & 6 gold filled. Noted; Football charm awarded to
W Monaco World Telegram All Met 1950, unmarked gold, in original box
with ‘Willie Monaco St Benedict’ written on lid, 2.7 grams; Pin, CI N B
within circle with decorative border, 14 ct gold, 14 x 13 mm, 1.8 grams,
with stg silver pin back; & Pin, PCS 10 ‘09’on green enamel shield, marked
EB John Frick NY solid gold on Rev, 13 x 13 mm, 1.35 grams, pin close
broken off. VF - UNC

Military

BELGIUM (4), GERMANY (1) & USA (1), USA WWII Victory Medal;
Germany WW!I Hindenburg Honour Cross, maker JK; Belgium Commem
Medal of the War 1940 - 45; Belgium Gold Palms Order of the Crown
Medal, in box; Belgium Labour Decoration First Class; Belgium Order of
the Crown Medal, in box with small ribbon bar. VF - gEF

CANADA WWI Pair impressed to 180932 A.SJT. A. CLARK. C.M.P.C,
British War Medal & Victory Medal. Acting Sergeant Clark enlisted in 1916
& moved to the Canadian Military Police Corps on its establishment in
December 1917. gVF

EUROPE (5), France Colonial Medal with Bir Hakeim bar; Poland Order of
Polonia Restituta, Officer class type Il 1944; NATO Service Medal with
Former Yugoslavia bar ND 1992; GB Army Corps Catering Service Medal
impressed A. ANDREW 1951 with three five year bars; GB Campaign
Service Miniature Medal with Air Operations bar. All with original ribbons.
gVF - gEF

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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GB 1914 Star, with copy Mons clasp, impressed T-23016 DVR. E. H.
MOCKFORD. A. S. C., enlisted 1905 discharged 1920, died 1970; 1914-15
Star, not impressed; & Mercantile Marine Medal, impressed David Murphy,
born Liverpool 6/12/1892. VF - AU

GB Memorial Plaque, Herbert Lewis Tong was born St Peters Cheesehill,
Hampshire, about 1896, Duke of Edinburgh’s (Wiltshire) Regiment, Lance
Corporal, service number 23003, died of wounds on 12/4/17. gVF

GB Memorial Plaque, George Edward Gillett was born in 1897, became
Gunner in 1916, service number 102821, d. of malaria in Palestine on
20 October 1918. VF

WWII Royal Air Force & Commonwealth Air Crew Europe Star 1939-1944,
bronze, awarded for operational flying from UK bases over Europe for a
period of two months between 3 September 1939 and 4 June 1944, no
clasps, with blue (the sky) black edge (night flying) & inner yellow (enemy
searchlights) striped ribbon, rarest of the WWII campaign medals. EF

NIGERIA (2), National Service Medal 1966-1970 & Defence Service
Medal 1967-1970. EF

NEW ZEALAND Medal Pair awarded to Lieutenant William Henry Free (2).
The award of two of these medals to one person was extremely rare in the
New Zealand Wars. The first, impressed in serif capitals 1618 WM. FREE.
58th. REGT. was awarded to Free as Corporal and the second to Free as
Lieutenant, engraved in sans serif capitals LIEUT. W. H. FREE. TARANAKI.
RFE. VRS. Free was born in County Wicklow and came to New Zealand via
being a guard on an Australian convict ship in 1843. The 1845 Ohaeawai
action in which Free took part saw over forty British deaths at the hands of
Maori and Free was the last survivor of the stormers at Ohaeawai to leave
the battle. Free was appointed a Lieutenant in the Taranaki Militia after the
outbreak of hostilities in 1860, was in charge of the advance guard at
Waireka, took part in most actions and expeditions during the 1860’s war.

NEW ZEALAND MEDAL ND 1860’s, engraved CONST. E. C. HARRIS. No
7. Coy. A. C., 36 mm. Harris (1847 - 1913) joined the Armed Constabulary
in 1868 at Nukumaru, Taranaki. Research available. Ex-mount to Rev, no
suspender, otherwise VF.

NEW ZEALAND CROSS, one of 13 official Specimens, 1958, by Mayer &
Kean Ltd, with die crack on suspender. The reverse centre of the cross is
engraved SPECIMEN, in silver & gilt, with crimson ribbon & two-pronged
gold brooch buckle, in sound case. The rarest of all gallantry awards, the
New Zealand Cross was awarded to only 23 officers & men of the Colonial
Forces for acts of bravery during the New Zealand Wars 1845 - 1872. The
medal was instituted by Governor Sir George Bowen by order in council

in 1869 as troops were not eligible for the Victoria Cross. In 1958 Mayer &
Kean Ltd., medallists of Wellington, received permission from the New
Zealand Government to manufacture a further five crosses from the original
dies. These additional crosses along with a balance of seven remaining
unissued from the original strike were marked ‘Specimen’ on the reverse &
distributed. Mr Mayer of Mayer & Toye received this particular cross and
sold it to a private collector for inclusion of his private collection. Includes
original Mayer & Toye (previously Kean) & Ministry of Defence provenance
documentation. EF

WWI 1914 - 1915 Star (2), bronze, purple tone, not impressed, plus one
ribbon. UNC
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NZ WWI British War Medal, impressed 4/1350 SPR. R. FRY. N.Z. E.F. Fry
served in France with the New Zealand Engineer Tunnelling Company and
was discharged on 16 January 1916 after being gassed at Rouen. He died
in 1930 & is buried at Hamilton East. EF

WWI British War Medal 1914 - 1920 (2), silver, 36 mm, attractive colourful
tone, not impressed, no ribbons. AU - UNC

NZ WWII New Zealand War Service Medal 1939-1945, 36 mm, with black
& white ribbon. AU

WWII & Other original ribbon clasps & bars (100), Air Crew Europe (13);
France and Germany (4); 8th Army (40); Pacific (10); North Africa 1942-43
(12); 8 numeral (3); Rosettes (10); Bronze Oak Leaves (5); Brunei General
Service (2); & Near East General Service. AU - UNC

NZ The Queen’s Medal for Champion Shots of the New Zealand Naval
Forces ND 1958 - current. Obv: Effigy of QEIl. Rev: Neptune holding
thunderbolts with the prow of a trireme drawn by three horses in the back-
ground, Amat Victoria Curam inscribed around, silver, 36 mm, with blue,
white & red striped ribbon, unissued, without clasp or suspension bar. AU

NZ Vietnam Medal & South Vietnam Medal pair awarded to W P Heke.
Vietnam Medal 1968 - 1973, silver, 36 mm, edge impressed 344312 SGT
W P HEKE RNZIR, with blue red & yellow striped ribbon; & South Vietnam
Campaign Medal 1964 - 1972, bronze enamelled, Rev impressed 344312
W P HEKE, with green & white striped ribbon. AU

SPAIN Spanish Civil War Campaign 1936 - 1939 medal. These medals
were awarded to Nationalists fighting Republicans in the Spanish Civil War,
produced up to the early 1990’s, blackened bronze gilt, with green (for non
combat personnel), red & yellow striped ribbon & buckle suspender in
original packaging. UNC

SYRIA (9), Syrian Armed Forces Silver Jubilee, with star; Long & Exemplary
Service; Order of Bravery (3), all three classes, 1st class with oak leaf, 2nd
class with star; Order of Civil Merit, 4th class; Order of Military Merit, 5th
class; Order of Wounded; & Order of the Palestine Campaign, unissued.
EF - UNC

THAILAND, PAKISTAN & SYRIA (6), Thailand Order of the White Elephant
& East Asia Combat Service Medal 1941 - 45; Pakistan India War Medal
1971; Commem Republic Medal 1956 & Commem Hijri Medal 1981; Syria
Medal of the 8th March Coup 1963. All with original ribbons. aEF - EF

USA Service medals (7), Philippine Campaign Medal 1899; Marine Corps
China Relief Expedition 1900; Marine Corps Mexican Service medal 1911

- 1917; Mexican Border Service; Korean Service, with ribbon bar & pin;
Vietnam Service, with ribbon bar; & Joint Service Commendation for Military
Merit, gilt. All with ribbons. gVF - UNC

OTHER
Militaria
HELMET PLATE Thames Scottish Rifle Volunteers, 1870s, Oldham 2/199,
three lugs attached, slight twist at word “volunteers”, otherwise EF.

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE
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BADGES & ACCOUTREMENTS (15), Noted; Silver Fob engraved AMR
1902 Lance Shield Trooper Regd Williams 6th; Silver Fob engraved P.T.
Class Kasauli 1920; Pair of Silver Collar Pins, shaped as swords; Victorian
seed pearl bracelet; Royal Engineers Enamelled Badge; & others. F - EF

WWI COMMONWEALTH Military Badges (14), Australia Commonwealth
Military Forces; Australia Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial League;
British Army Officers insignia pips (7) one is crown; General Service Tunic
Button; NZ 2nd South Canterbury Regiment (3); & NZ Expeditionary Force.
VG - VF

BADGES (18) & BUTTONS (40), including Women'’s Royal Army Corps
8/372; several Australian Commonwealth Military Forces; also GB Victory
Medal impressed 8/3385 CPL. R. M. RAY. N.Z.E.F, aVF. F - EF

19TH CENTURY SILK WAISTCOAT, said to be made from a piece of silk
curtain from Nana Sahib’s palace taken during the Indian Mutiny, together
with a tie/hat pin made from a piece of the Sebastopol docks from the
Crimean war. Souvenired by David McAusland (1831-1913) as a member
of the 42nd Regiment of Foot known as the Black Watch, records available.

Jewellery

ASIAN JEWELLERY including coins, Victoria - George V, predominantly GB
Sterling, Sixpence - Halfcrown, with Indian Rupees 1887 & 1904. Three
bound with cords, one set without cord. Total weight estimated approx
0.9 kg silver, mounted coins 17.1 oz ASW, mostly F - VF

BROOCHES (2), WW2 9 ct Gold Royal Air Force sweetheart brooch, 4
grams, some chipping to enamel, F; & George Il 1819 Crown later
enamelled with clasp affixed to Obv, some chipping in legend, VF.

CARD HOLDER/PURSE James Dixon & Sons, stg Silver with Ivory insert.

GENTS OPEN FACE POCKET WATCH, by Peter Dick Dunedin, NZ, silver,
swiss movement battery powered, white dial with Roman numerals, with
second dial, Arabic numerals, good condition, working order unknown.

LADIES BRACELET 9 ct gold, rectangular linked Greek key design, 190 mm,
estimated at 0.13 oz AGW, 45.3 grams. Good condition.

LADIES RINGS (2), Bi-tone 18 ct gold, with rubover set central rectangular
sapphire, with 2 rows of 4 chanel set diamonds on shoulders, 12 grams; &
Greek key design 14 ct yellow gold, 3.5 grams. Good condition, some wear.

SILVER VESTA CASES (2), Larger one with ornate scroll work on both sides,
approx 36 x 51 mm, the second smaller, plain with slight indentation, approx
34 x 44 mm.

Books

BOOKS (3), William H Lampard, Catalogue of New Zealand Coins, Tokens,
Banknotes, RNSNZ 1981 84 pp; & L ] Carlisle, Australian Commemorative
Medals & Medalets From 1788, 312 pp, 1st Ed, 1983 & Australian Medals
Bicentenary 1788 - 1988, 79 pp. VF - EF

BOOK William H Lampard, NZ Numismatic Journal No. 60, Catalogue of
New Zealand Coins, Currency Tokens, Presbyterian Communion Tokens
and Bank Notes, 1981, autographed by Editors William H Lampard & C R
H Taylor, excellent condition.
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BOOKS (6), British Medals, L Brown, British Historical Medals 1760-1960,

Vol 1 George Il - William 1V, Seaby 1980, 469 pp; H N Cole, Coronation

and Royal Commemorative Medals 1887 - 1977, 68 pp; C Eimer, British
Commemorative Medals, 1st Ed, Seaby, 1987 265 pp; Hawkins et al,

Medallic llustrations of British History Vols 1 & 2, Spink, 1885 reprinted

1969, 724 & 866 pp; & H W Wollaston, British Official Medals for

Coronations and Jubilees, 1978, 101 pp. VF - EF $100

BOOKS (3), Smith & Matravers 1970, Chinese Banknotes, 225 pp, 5000

notes described 1800 illustrated, important & scarce historic work; Mao

1968, History of Chinese Paper Money, Volume 1, Issued by the Central

Bank of China 1923-1949, 793 pp, 652 full sized photographs; & Lockhart

1915 (1975 reprinted Bruce Smith), The Lockhart Collection of Chinese

Copper Coins, 174 pp, with price guide, important historic work, dust jacket

has piece missing. About 5 kg weight. VF - EF $500

Cheques

CHEQUE The New Zealand Banking Company, Kororarika 1840 - 1845,

unissued, Kororarika printed, inked in black. Robb 2007 p 41 refers. Rare,

one of approx 20. Stub attached intact with staple holes, some minor ink

spotting and foxing, four small edge splits & small loss at upper left edge. aF $800

CHEQUIES (7), BNZ 1915, 40, 55 & 62, National Bank 1940, Union Bank

of Australia 1929, United Farmers Co-op 1908, all with cancellation stamps

and one with company branding. Also Mutual Life Assurance receipt,

Collin’s Promissary Notes booklet with four remaining & Waihi $4 postal

order note. VG - gVF $70

BANK OF NEW ZEALAND Cheques (3), all 1888, with embossed stamp
duty imprint, two cashed in Wellington & one in Petone, staple holes at left,
some tone spots but crisp. gF - VF $60

Paranumismatic

BANKNOTE NOVELTIES, coupons, tickets, advertising notes & other (27),
from various countries including NZ, USA, Australia, Italy, & Lithuania.
Noted Reserve Bank of Caravanserai $50 (3); & The National Bank of

Happiness greeting cheques, 3 unused. Mostly VF - AU. $150
CHRISTCHURCH CYCLING CLUB One Thousand Pounds, AT 1902,
Boxing Day advertising for Cycling Carnival, Lancaster Park, very rare. VG $100

EXONUMIA (11), NZ Decimal Currency Board practice money, two sets of

5 notes $1 - $100, one $100 with rust spot and pinhole, aEF, one $2 AU,

the rest UNC; One Muldoon Buck, corner fold, EF; BOOK NZ Tokens 1960

by Alan Sutherland, published New Zealand Numismatic Society. EF - UNC $100

EXONUMIA, NZ & Foreign (48), includes George Court Credit Coupons,
2/6, 10/- & £1, UNC (3); Decimal Currency Board Practice Money, 10/-,

£1, £5, $1, $2, $5, $10, $20 & $100, VF - EF (9); Massey Revue Advertising
Dollar, VF; & Chatham Islands 2001 Unofficial set Millennium First Notes,

$3, $5, $8, $10, $15, serials AA005960, UNC (5). F - UNC $140
Miscellaneous

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL NOTE Two Shillings, blue, red serial 299655, no

date stamp, no counterfoil, ca. 1909 - 1920, Harwood Type 5. aVF $500
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NEW ZEALAND POSTAL NOTES pair (2), One Shilling, khaki ink batch
variant outside range of Harwood Type 6, black serials B 688195 & B
688197, stamped Molesworth St 23 Dec 1930, no counterfoil, clean with
splits into design. VG

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL NOTES (5), Four Shillings & Sixpence, 1 Jul 1961,
Harwood 7F, gVF; One Shilling, 29 Aug 1966 (staple holes) & 10 Feb 1966
with affixed 3d stamp, 7G; Two Shillings, 10 Jun 1966, One Shilling &
Sixpence, 4 Apr 1966, 7H, good clean sound notes with a few folds, three
roughly detached. F - gVF

BRITISH POSTAL ORDERS issued in New Zealand (4), QEII 5 Shillings (3),
stamped Wellington South 17 Jul 1963, Wellington South 11 Dec 1963 &
Silverdale 10 Dec 1964, all with counterfoils, without New Zealand over-
print, Harwood BPO7; & QEIl 2 Pounds, stamped Manners St 18 Dec 1978
with large New Zealand overprint, Harwood BPO11. VF

FOLDER OF AUTOGRAPHS & OTHER, Autographs (5), Boxers Laszlo Papp,
Nino Benvenuti & Howard Davis Jr, signed photographs; & Athletes

Stephen Cherono & Rex Cawley. Includes other photographs, documentation
& patch relating to shooting & athletics.

ANTIQUE IVORY RAILWAY WHISTLE, 19th century, handmade fine baluster
form with incised monogram, on white metal fob chain with attached Prince
of Wales cap badge. gVF

NEW ZEALAND COINS

Pre-decimal

WAITANGI CROWN 1935, a few light scratches in fields & some small tone
patches at Hobson's feet & lower Obyv, sharp detail, better than most. AU

WAITANGI CROWN 1935, scr on Rev, good rim, even toning. aEF

COLLECTION Predecimal (249), near complete with duplicates & varieties,
lacking 1935 3d. Halfpennies (15), noted 1955, gEF; Pennies (6), 1940, AU;
Threepences (50), 1936 & 1937, AU; 1944 light tone, AU; 1950, aEF; Six-
pences (56), 1933, EF; 1940, EF; 1941 toned, EF; 1942, aEF; 1950, EF;
Shillings (54), 1933, EF; 1941, gEF; 1944, EF; 1947 gEF; Florins (40), 1934,
EF; 1936, aVF; 1940, EF; 1944, EF; Halfcrowns (28), 1933, EF; 1945,
gEF/AU. Total Bertrand cat value exceeding $6,800. aVF - UNC

COLLECTION of Predecimal in Dansco albums (8, two deteriorating, one
split), two sets of Halfpennies to Crowns, no Waitangi, complete with ob-

verses and some varieties. 1935 Threepences both narrow date type, one
aF, one VG with Obv lamination & metal flaws (2). Some better grades but
predominantly average.

COLLECTION of Predecimal in Bertrand albums, Halfpennies to Florins,
complete with some varieties. Noted; 1940 Shilling, attractive aEF; 1935
Threepence narrow date type, scratches on Rev, otherwise VF. Some dete-
rioration to albums. Set predominantly average.

COLLECTION of Predecimal in Bertrand albums, Halfpennies to Florins,
complete with some varieties. 1935 Threepence narrow date type, aF.
Some better grades but predominantly average.

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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ACCUMULATION Higher grade (33), Crown 1949, EF; Halfcrown 1933,
gVF, 1940, EF; Florin 1943, EF, 1961 (6) & 63 (9), AU - UNC; Sixpence
1953, AU; Threepences (10), 1946 - 1964, AU - UNC; & Halfpennies (3),
1954 -5, EF.

ACCUMULATION (42), Halfpennies (3) 1942 - 1952 EF - AU; Threepences
(13), 1933 - 1944, VF - AU; Sixpences (12), 1934 - 1951, VF - UNC;
Shillings (4), 1934-1946, VF; Florins (10), 1935-1942, VF-EF & 1953 Proof.

HALFPENNIES (24), complete 1940 - 1965, predominantly EF - AU, Noted;
1942, toned EF; 1954, EF; & 1955, gVF/EF. VF - AU

HALF PENNIES SET (22), 1941 - 1964, 1941, AU; 1942, AU; 1954, AU; &
1955, EF. Near full lustre, mostly AU/UNC. A top set. EF - BU

PENNIES SET (27), 1941 - 1965, missing 1964. 1941 AU; 1942, small blue
tone at KING, otherwise BU; 1943 UNC; 1945 Burnished, EF; 1947 UNC
1953, purple tone, Proof & 1953 UNC; 1954, EF; 1956 NSS, VF (2). Near
full lustre on almost all pennies, those not specifically mentioned AU or
better. VF - UNC

THREEPENCES SET (28), 1933 - 1962, missing 1940; 1935 wide date,
single die crack, F; 1941, AU; 1950, F, 1956 NSS, aEF, rest EF or better.
Toning on silver coins. F - UNC

THREEPENCE 1935, Narrow date, main design elements EF, lower rim &
design shows scraping, otherwise EF.

THREEPENCE 1935, Wide date, two die cracks, several spots on Rev. VF
THREEPENCE 1935, Narrow date. aF/F

THREEPENCE 1935, Narrow date. VG/F

THREEPENCE 1935, Narrow date, no die cracks. aF

THREEPENCE 1935, Narrow date. VG

THREEPENCES in Warrior albums (2), complete 1933 - 1965 plus obverses,
1935 Threepences both toned, VG & aF. VG - AU

THREEPENCES in Bertrand album, complete 1933 - 1965 plus obverses &
some varieties, 1935 Threepence, Wide date type with two die cracks,
lightly toned, F. VG - AU

THREEPENCES & SIXPENCES in Dansco album, complete 1933 - 65 plus
obverses & some varieties, 1935 Threepence toned, aF. VG - AU

ACCUMULATION Higher grades (5), Threepences 1936, residue, AU;
1942, gEF; 1943, gEF; 1944, gEF; & Halfcrown 1950, far diamond type,
minor contact marks on cheek otherwise UNC.

THREEPENCES (3), 1942 one dot, all attractive examples with good fields,
one with tiny r/n & one with small verdigris spots on rim. aEF - EF

THREEPENCE 1956, without shoulder strap, km25.1, slight tone Obv, Rare.
UNC

THREEPENCE 1956, without shoulder strap, km25.1, a few tiny spots Obyv,
Rare. UNC

THREEPENCE 1956, without shoulder strap. AU
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SIXPENCES SET (29), 1933 - 1965, missing 1940, 50 & 64; 1935, EF; 1941,
EF, 1942, AU; 1951, UNC, incl both 1957, NSS is gVF. Toning on silver.
Mostly EF or better. gVF - UNC

SIXPENCES (10), 1933, 37, 39, 42 & 47, EF; 1940, gVF; 1941, VF; 1944,
gEF; 1943 & 52, AU.

SHILLINGS SET (24), 1933 - 1964, missing 1940, 50 & 51; 1941, 45, 46 &
48 AU; 1955, great fields, wear on Queen’s hair, gEF; 1958 broken back,
AU. High grade set with good lustre, mostly AU/UNC. VF - UNC

SHILLINGS (2), 1948 spots AU & 1950 light fingerprints, otherwise UNC.

SHILLINGS (15), 1953, 56, 57, 61 BU, 62 & 65, UNC; 1943, 45, 48, 50,
52,58, AU; 1937, VF; & 1955, EF. VF - BU

FLORINS SET (21), 1933 - 1964, missing 1940; 1936, colourful tone, gVF,
others all EF or better, 1933, 34, 35, 49, 53 all AU. Toning on the silver
coins. gVF - UNC

FLORINS (7), 1934 & 1946 RB, gVF; 1941, 49 & 50, EF; 53 & 63 UNC.

FLORIN 1945 some spots, gEF; SHILLING 1940, EF; & HALFPENNY 1949,
much lustre, AU.

HALF CROWNS SET (21), 1933 - 1965, missing only 1940, incl both 1950
Dies, 1935, AU; 1941 UNC, 1944, yellow & purple tone, AU, 1953, 1963
& 1965 UNC. Great set, almost all with good fields. Most AU. AU - UNC

HALF CROWNS (18), 1933 - 1963, excluding 1935 & 44. 1937, 40, 41,

43 & 45 have small tone patch at rim, some CuNi coins have light even tone.

1942 VF, rest EF - AU.

HALF CROWNS (10), 1933, 34, 35, 37 (2), 1942, EF, 1944, gVF, 1948, 62
& 63. VF - AU

HALF CROWNS (33), incl 1933 - 1946 all dates (29), incl 1940 (4) Cen-
tennial; & 1944, gVF. Some tone. F - gVF

HALFCROWNS in Dansco album, complete 1933 - 1965 plus Obverses &
1949 & 1953 Crowns. Many well above average incl 1934, 40, 42, 43, 44,
53, 65, EF or better. Some tone. Pages of album split. F - UNC

HALFCROWNS (2), 1937 & 1948, both with a few bag marks & spots. AU

ACCUMULATION including Halfcrowns (8), 1940, 48 & 53, aUNC; 1965,
UNCGC; 1941, 46 & 49, EF; 1933, VF; Threepences (14), 1933, 36, 40, 42 (2),
44,46, AU; 1934, 50 (2), EF; 1956 NSS (3), VF; 1946, EF; Penny (1), 1955,
AU; Halfpennies (4), 1955 spot Obv, UNC; 1954, EF; 1954 & 1955, VF.

VF - UNC

HALFCROWNS 1940 (4) & CROWNS 1949 (6). VF - AU

CROWNS 1949 (6), light tone & bag marks, all underlying lustre, AU-UNC;
& 1953 Set (8 coins), Crown to Halfpenny, exceptional with a few bag marks
& light scratches to Crown Obyv, otherwise all BU.

PROOF SETS 1953 (2), coins better than average, minor tone to bronze,
foxing on cases.

PROOF SET 1953, case tidy but with some foxing on lining, no major
toning to coins, some minor handling marks.

_47 -

$300

$50

$500

$300

$400

$800

$150

$120

$700

$500

$100

$200

$200
$200

$300

$160

$250

$200

$80



379

380

381

382

383

384

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

394

SPECIMEN 1965 BALLOT SET, coins with minor toning, cased with cert,
red case in excellent condition. UNC.

SPECIMEN 1965 BALLOT SET, good example with minimal toning, cased
with cert, foxing on internal case lining. UNC

Decimal

1998 $150 Platinum Kiwi, 0.999 pure, 0.5 oz APW, cased & boxed with
cert #0256/350 as issued. PROOF

PROOF $1’s (5), 2003 Lord of the Rings, One True Ring, gilded; 2005
ANZAC 90th Anniversary pair with Australia (2); 2010 Maori Art Hei Tiki,
in Kauri Waka Huia box; & 2011 Webb Ellis Rugby World Cup. Total 5 oz
ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1 2005 Rowi Kiwi, 0.999 silver, 1 oz ASW, cased & boxed with
cert as issued.

PROOF $1 2005 Rowi Kiwi, 0.999 silver, 1 oz ASW, cased & boxed with
cert as issued.

PROOF $1’s & $5’s (4), $1 2006 Gold Rush, $1 2007 Aoraki/Mount Cook,
$5 2007 Tuatara, $5 2011 Yellow-Eyed Penguin. All 0.999 silver, cased &
boxed as issued.

PROOF $1’s (5), 2006 QEIl 80th Birthday; 2007 QEIl Diamond Wedding;
2012 QEIl Diamond Jubilee; 2013 QEIll 60th Coronation; & 2013 Royal
Baby. Total 5 0z ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1’s (3), 2006 QEll 80th Birthday; 2015 QEIl Longest Reigning
Monarch; & 2016 QEIlI 90th Birthday. All 0.900 silver, total 3 oz ASW,
cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1’s (6), 2006 Thames/Coromandel Gold Rush, gilded; 2007
Great Spotted Kiwi; 2008 Edmund Hilary; 2009 Icons of New Zealand,
Kiwi, toned; 2013 Kiwi Treasures, Tane Mahuta; & 2014 HMS Achilles.
Total 6 0z ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1’s (2), 2006 Brown Kiwi, 2008 Haast Tokoeka Kiwi. One with
pen marks on card outer. Both 0.999 silver, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $1’s (4), 2007 Scott Base 50th gold 1/25th oz; 2007 Scouting
Anniversary; & 1990 150th Anniversary (2). All cased & boxed as issued,
some scuffing.

PROOF $5’s & $10 (4), $5 1998 Dunedin, $5 2002 America’s Cup, $5
2003 QEll Coronation; & $10 2000 Millennium. All silver, cased & boxed
as issued.

PROOF $5’s (6), 2004 Chatham Island Taiko; 2005 Fiordland Crested

Penguin; 2007 Tuatara; 2008 Hamilton’s Frog; 2009 Kakapo; & 2015 Huia.

Total 6 0z ASW, cased & boxed as issued.
PROOF $5’'s (6), 2004 Chatham Island Taiko; 2010 Maui Dolphin; 2011

Yellow Eyed Penguin; 2012 Fairy Tern; 2013 Short Tailed Bat; & 2015 Huia.

Total 6 0z ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF $10’s & $20’s (6), $20 1995 Salute to Bravery; 1997 QEIl 50th
Golden Wedding; $10 (2) 1998 100 Years of Motoring, gilded, UNC &
PROOF; $10 1998 Kiwi; & $10 2000 Millennium. Mix of stg & 0.999 pure
silver with some gilded, approx 3.5 oz ASW, cased & boxed as issued.
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SPECIMEN SET 1967, First decimal Ballot type in fitted blue case, specimen
coins with some handling evident, case in good condition. With Treasury
card.

PROOF SETS (2), 1990 150th Blue set; & 2007 Aoraki/Mt Cook Japan
Friendship set containing 6 circulating coins from Japan & the NZ 2007 $1
Aoraki silver issue. Cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF SETS (3), 2001 Kereru; 2002 Hector’s Dolphin; & 2003 Giant
Kokopu, each with 0.999 silver $5, total 30z ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF SETS (3), 2002 Hector’s Dolphin; 2004 Chatham Islands Taiko; &
2005 Fiordland Crested Penguin, each with 0.999 silver $5, total 3 oz ASW,
cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF SETS (3), 2004 Chatham Island Taiko; 2005 Fiordland Crested
Penguin; & 2006 Falcon, each with 0.999 silver $5, total 3 oz ASW, cased
& boxed as issued.

PROOF SETS (3), 2006 Falcon; 2007 Tuatara; & 2015 Spirit of ANZAC,
each with 0.900 silver $5, total 3 oz ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF SETS (3), 2007 Tuatara; 2008 Hamilton’s Frog; & 2009 Kakapo,
each with 0.900 silver $5, total 3 oz ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF SETS (3), 2010 Maui’s Dolphin; 2012 Fairy Tern; & 2013 Short
Tailed Bat. Total 2 0z ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF SET 2011 International Silver Coin Collection - Rugby World Cup
Champions, crown sized coins, from New Zealand (2), Australia, South
Africa and England, kmPS64, each 0.999 silver, 1 with gilt, total 5 oz ASW,
cased & boxed with cert #714/2011 as issued. PROOF

PROOF SET 2014 HMS Achilles, with silver $1, low mintage of 1000 sets,
0.999 silver, oz ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

PROOF SETS (3), 2015 Spirit of ANZAC; 2016 QE2 90th Birthday; & 2017
50th Anniversary of Decimal Currency, each with 0.900 silver $5, total
3 0z ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

SOUVENIR SETS (9), 2004 Tourist set of mixed date coins including 2004
5 Cents, 2009 Decimal coin collection, 2006 hard cased sets, Wellington,
Auckland, Christchurch and New Zealand (4). Some marks to cases, two
with splits. UNC

UNC SETS & DOLLARS (12), 2006 Small change set containing scarce
2005 10 Cents; 2006 Falcon set; 1994 Cook set; 1990 150th set (2); $10
1996 General Grant; $5 1998 Dunedin (2); $1 2006 Gold Rush (2); & $1
2009 75th Reserve Bank Anniversary (2). UNC

ACCUMULATION (17), $2 (5), 1990, 91 & 92 UNC; 1993 (2) Kingfisher EF;
$1 (6), 1967, 1969 no hyphen, 1990, 91 & 92; 2002 cud VF; 10 Cents
2007 (2) Tuatara km234 EF; 2 Cents 1978 Proof, & Cent 1977, EF; plus
1949 & 53 Crown AU.

FIFTY CENTS (17), 1967, 68, 69, 70, 72, 76, 77(2), 78, 81, 83, 88, 89 &
2005 (2) Proof; 1994 bi-metal (2) EF; & TWENTY CENTS (10), 1967 (2), 68,
69, 70 (2), 72 & 78 Proof; 1991 & 92. AU - UNC
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Error Coins

$5 PIED CORMORANT/SOLOMON ISLANDS MULE in matt finish, in 2000
UNC set as issued. UNC

TWO CENTS BAHAMAS MULE (3), ND 1967, two with dark toning, one
bright. AU

TWO CENTS BAHAMAS MULE (2), ND 1967, one with even tone, one
with bright Rev. AU

TWO CENTS BAHAMAS MULE ND 1967. AU

TWO CENTS BAHAMAS MULE ND 1967, even tone with moderate lustre.
AU

PROOF SET 2011 Yellow Eyed Penguin, no date on 10 Cent - rare error,
0.999 silver, 1 oz ASW, cased & boxed as issued.

THREEPENCE ERRORS (3), 1942, no dot, aF; 1955, two dots on shoulder,
VF; 1956 NSS, 88 beads, VF; & HALFPENNY (1) 1961, broken neck variety,
AU.

SIXPENCE ERRORS (2), 1957, Obv & Rev split planchets from the same coin,
scarce as a matched pair gVF; & 1965, 5% off-centre strike, gVF.

SHILLINGS (2), 1958, broken back UNC; & 1962 no ground line aUNC.

FLORIN 1965, multiple strike with a second rim of beads on both sides,
30 mm, over weight 11.76 grams planchet. A spectacular error. UNC

ERROR GROUP (7), including Halfcrown 1965, edge angle error by
SECOND Oby, BU; Florin 1936, gVF; Shilling (2), 1958 broken back, UNC;
1962 no ground line, aUNC; & Sixpences 1957 NSS, gEF (1) & F-VF (3). F-VF

ONE CENT 1967, clamshell split, the two halves almost separated, held
together by a thin flake. VF

CLIPPED PLANCHETS (8), Cent 1975; 2 Cents 1967 (2); 10 Cents 1976
double clipped; 20 Cents 1975 & 81; 50 Cents 1967 & 81. VF - EF

CLIPPED PLANCHETS (8), Cent 1967 (2); 2 Cents 1967 & 1976, the 76
double clipped; 5 Cents 1967 & 1980; 10 Cents 1967; Halfpenny 1965.
gVF - UNC

FIVE CENTS (12), including errors & varieties. 1967 thin planchet; 1967

no tail; 1968 no sea; 1999 wart on nose with 10 -15 degree design rotation;
1999 half double rim; 1999 & 2002 weakly struck Rev; & other dates

1976, 77, 83 & 84 from set only; 2004. EF - UNC

FIVE CENTS (29), errors & varieties. Noted; 1967 no tail (3) & no sea (4);
1995 half double rim; 1997 boat on horizon/cuds (2); 1999 cud on nose
(1) & cud on 5 Rev (1); 1999 group with 40/50% hairlines missing, rough
patches left of date & below Tuatara chin (14) UNC; 2000 wart on chin;
& 1995 cud under 5 (2). VF - UNC

FIVE CENTS 1971 (1), off centre strike, smooth edge 20 mm, EF; TWO
CENTS (3), 1967 on CuNi blank 4.22 grams, EF; BAHAMAS MULE undated
(1967), toned, gEF; 1967 double edge rim, VF; & ONE CENT (1), 1967
strike through, correct weight 2.07 grams, VF.
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FIVE CENTS (2), wrong planchets, 1982 struck on NZ Cent bronze planchet,
off-centre without rim, 19 mm, 2.06 grams; & 1997 struck on South Africa
copper plated steel, 16 mm, 1.5 grams. AU

FIVE CENTS 1986, struck on bronze Two Cents planchet, 2.07 grams. AU

FIVE CENTS 1997 struck on a smaller South African copper plated steel
1.5 grams planchet, 16 mm, half Obv legend missing. AU

FIVE CENTS (9), 2004, die leak on 5 (2) Rev; 2004, cud on 5 Rev; 2003,
half double rim; 1999, wart on nose & cud on 5 (2); 1999, wart on nose (2)
Obv; & 1967, off centre strike. VF - EF

TEN CENTS 1982, on smaller 5 Cents CuNi planchet, 20 mm, 2.83 grams,
off-centre strike, 20% reeded & smooth edge. AU

TEN CENTS 1997, struck on a copper/steel magnetic planchet, 23 mm;
with South Africa 5 Cents 1998 comparator, 20 mm, both 4.5 grams. A few
hairline marks. AU

TEN CENTS (8), 2004 (2), double rim 10 Cents/ $1 mule; 1967, off centre;
1967 weak struck on ELIZ & year Obv; 1985, showing lack of rim on edge;
1996, cud on lower lip, Rev; 2000, cuds on lower lip & right eye, Rev; &
1988 double rim. gVF - AU

TWENTY CENTS ND 1967 - 1989, full reverse brockage, well centred &
fully defined duplicated Rev, smooth edge, a superb & rare error. UNC

TWENTY CENTS (2), 1967 second strike showing tiara at edge of Obv; &
1975 cud at back of dress on Obv. EF

TWENTY CENTS 1980, second strike 70% off centre, PCGS MS64. UNC

TWENTY CENTS 1980, off-centre 5%, 30 mm, weak obverse lettering with
smooth edge. gEF

TWENTY CENTS 1983, double struck on Rev, crescent shape about 70%
of the coin, rare. UNC

TWENTY CENTS 1987, unusual partial 10% offset brockage Obyv, slight
reverse impression on Rev, showing kiwi feathers & feet. EF

FIFTY CENTS (9), 1967, slipped collar, half normal edge & half smooth;
1967, dot over 1 Obv (5, one UNC); 2004, rope in rigging missing, type I,
Rev; & 1969, inscribed edge (2). VF - UNC.

FIFTY CENTS 1985, struck on under weight CuNi planchet, 11.4 grams,
30 mm retaining all legend. EF

FIFTY CENTS struck on a small CuNi planchet, retaining denomination but
lacking date & most of legend, 1999 or later head, small reeded edge
section, 3.2 grams, approx 21 mm. AU

ONE DOLLAR 1990, struck off centre, 23.5mm, no reeding around edge. AU

ONE DOLLAR ERRORS (8), die cuds & minor errors. Noted; 2008, cud next
to kiwi eye Rev (3); 2005, cud on 5 Obyv; 2003, flat foot on 2, Obv; 2002
cud on both 2’s Obv; 2005 cud on 5 Obv; & 2002 cud on nose, Obv.

VF - EF

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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ONE DOLLAR ERRORS (9), die cuds & minor errors. Noted 2008, butterfly
lips Obv; 2005, error on 5 Obv (2); 2010, goitre on throat Obv; 2002, cud
on both 2’s Obv; 2005, error on 5 Obv (2); 2002, error flat foot on 2, Obv
& 1991 weak strike lower Obv and Rev. VF - EF

ONE DOLLAR ERRORS (5), die cuds & minor errors, 2010 (2), dot inside O
of dollar & wart on chin Obv; 2003 (2) cuds on 2 Obv (2 different); 2002,
3 cuds on Rev. VF - EF

TWO DOLLARS (8), 1990 & 1991 reeded edge, UNC; 1990, reeded edge,
gVF r/n; 1990, incomplete security edge, VF; 2002 (2) cud on 2 Obv, EF;
1997 die crack to rim at beak EF; & 1998 die crack to rim at beak VF.

VF - UNC

TWO DOLLARS 1991, on smaller size irregular planchet, 24 mm, 8 grams,
rim only on 50% of coin. EF

TWO DOLLARS 1991 about 50% weak strike Obv, struck on thin planchet,
23 mm, normal diameter, smooth edge, no rim. EF

TWO DOLLARS (2), trial blanks with unusual edges, normal reeding but
no central dots, 11.45 grams & alternating reeded & plain edge, 10.3
grams. UNC

ERROR GROUP (6), Five Cents 1980, struck through or weak strike, lacking
details both Obv & Rev, VF & 1967, no sea, AU; Threepence 1944, die
crack Rev, EF; Sixpence 1934, large lamination peel right Obv, F; Sixpence
1942, metal flaws Obv, gVF; & Florin 1943, die cracks around Rev rim, aEF.
F-AU

ERROR GROUP (3), Five Cents 1975, struck through a late stage die cap,
obliterated Rev with both tuatara & bust faintly visible, two small verdigris
spots on edge, aEF; Penny 1961, thin planchet 6.22 grams, aVF; Sixpence
1951, partial collar error at lower right Rev, aVF. aVF - aEF

ERROR GROUP (10), 1 Dollar 1969, letter K struck over B on edge; 50
Cents bi-metal 1994, edge strike by another coin on Obv; 10 Cents, 1977
off-centre strike on over-weight 5.73 grams planchet, 1979 strike through
centre Rev & 1980 over-strike by coin rim on Obv; 5 Cents 1967, unusual
2nd strike on Obv by coin edge; 2 Cents 1967, 10% off-centre (2); & Cent
1967, 10% off-centre strike & 1972, 50% off-centre strike. EF - UNC

TRIALS/BLANKS (5), 50 Cents trial strike with Royal Mint logo on Obv &
large 50 on Reyv, alternating edge, raised rim, 32 mm; 20 Cents trial strike
with reeded edge & raised rim, Royal Mint logo on Obv & large 20 on Rev;
2 Cents with smooth edge & raised rim 21.5 mm; 20 Cents blank with
smooth edge; 2 Dollar, security edge & raised rim, 27 mm, 11.3 g. EF - AU

NEW ZEALAND GOLD COINS

1996 $10 Sinking of General Grant, 0.999 gold, 0.50 oz AGW, tone spots
on obv as usual, very scr’s Obv, cased & boxed with cert #110/650 as
issued. PROOF

1997 $10 Gabriel’s Gully, 0.999 gold, 0.50 oz AGW, one tiny spot obv,
good example, cased & boxed with cert #201/650 as issued. PROOF

2002 $10 America’s Cup, 0.999 gold, 0.5 oz AGW, cased & boxed as
issued. PROOF
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2003 $10 Lord of the Rings The One Ring, 0.925 gold, 1.17 oz AGW,
cased & boxed in fitted burr case with cert #488/15000 as issued. PROOF

2004 $10 Pukaki, 0.917 gold, 1.18 oz AGW, superb example, cased in
kauri waka huia with cert #174/300 as issued. PROOF

2006 $10 Otago Gold Rushes, 0.999 gold, 0.50 oz AGW, cased & boxed
with cert #084/500 as issued. PROOF

2007 $10 QEIl Diamond Wedding, 0.999 gold, 0.25 oz AGW, cased &
boxed cert #029/500 (but only 300) as issued. PROOF

2008 $10 Sir Edmund Hillary, 0.999 gold, 0.25 oz AGW, cased & boxed
cert #234/1953 as issued. PROOF

2009 $10 Icons of New Zealand - Kiwi & Map, 0.999 gold, 0.25 oz AGW,
cased & boxed with cert #0362/1500 as issued. PROOF

2010 $10 Maori Art Heitiki, 0.999 gold, 1 oz AGW, a few tiny spots, cased
in kauri waka huia with cert #305/500 as issued. PROOF

2013 $10 Kiwi Treasures Tane Mahuta, 0.999 gold, 0.25 oz AGW, cased
& boxed with cert #339/950 as issued. PROOF

2000 $10 pair (2), Niagara & Claymore, each 0.999 gold, 0.25 & 0.125 oz
AGW, Niagara with minimal spots, cased & boxed (writing on box) with
cert as issued. PROOF

2000 $10 pair (2), Niagara & Claymore, each 0.999 gold, 0.25 & 0.125 oz

AGW, Niagara has spots on Rev as usual, cased & boxed with cert as issued.

PROOF

2005 $10 Lions Tour, 0.917 gold, 0.2355 oz AGW, cased & boxed with
cert #344/1000 as issued. PROOF

2005 $10 pair (2), 90th Anniversary ANZAC, lone bugler (NZ) & slouch
hat on rifle (Australia), each 0.999 gold, 0.25 oz, total 0.5 oz AGW, cased
in replica leather ammunition pouch & boxed with cert #809/1000 as
issued. PROOF

NEW ZEALAND AND AUSTRALIA TOKENS
Tradesmen's

D ANDERSON Halfpenny ND, A10, 7 mm crack on Obv, dig above head
Rev. F

H ASHTON Penny 1863, A22, r/n Obv. VF

NZ PENNIES (7), Auckland Licensed Victuallers, A326/L304a (2) & A327/
L304b, F - aVF (3); George Mc Caul, A359, VF; Morrin & Co, A388/L335a,
VG; S Hague Smith, A472/L341, aF; & Fullers aluminium pass token,
Wanganui Cosmopolitan Club sixpence & United Farmers Co-op shilling
(2). VG - gVF

CHARLES BARLEY Penny 1858, A27, small r/n’s Obv. VF

S BEAVEN Penny, A42, some verdigris & pitting to both sides but clear
details. F

T S FORSAITH Auckland Penny 1858, A130. Forsaith was briefly Premier
of NZ. VF
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H J HALL Halfpenny Mule with Lipman Levy, A162, L322a, rare. Attractive
brown patina, underlying lustre, NGC MS63 BN. Nine known according to
Gray. UNC

GROUP (5), PENNIES (4), Lipman Levy ND, A321, G; W Petersen ND, A437,
scr’s F; Edward Reece ND, A448, good rims & strong Obv lettering, gF;
Edward Waters ND, A610, F; & Halfpenny (1), James Wallace 1859, A593,
G.G-gF.

J W MEARS Wellington Halfpenny ND, A362. Substantial remaining lustre
especially on Rev. NGC MS 63 BN. The finest we have offered, extremely
rare in this condition. AU

MORRIN & CO Auckland Penny ND, A389, T of Street opp S of merchants,
Hd under AU, Rev. Rarity R9 according to Gray (20 or fewer). Holed, scr at
Advance, otherwise F.

PERKINS & CO Halfpenny ND, A436, sl r/n Rev, VF; M Somerville Penny,
ink obv, A499, gVF; & Holland & Butler Penny A263, verdigris traces, VF.

PENNIES (5), William Pratt ND, A445, F; Mason Struthers ND, A355, aVF;
J Caro ND, A62, F; & Milner & Thompson (2), 1881, A381 & ND, A382,
both lustre but some verdigris, aEF. F - aEF

JAMES WALLACE (2), Halfpenny 1859, A593, VG; & Penny 1859, A592,
r/n’s, pitted, G. G - VG

A'S WILSON Dunedin Penny 1857, A639, good fields & rims, spot Rev.
NGC AU 55 BN. aEF

Other

COMMUNION, Trinity Church Nelson (Lead), 1849, L368, extremely rare.
Irregular flan with excess metal to top left, extra lettering above, and further
impression on Rev rather than blank. Some metal loss on back, 5.9 grams.
VG

INTERNMENT CAMP One Penny, brass, kmTn.1.1, VF; & COMMUNION,
North Dunedin Presbyterian Church 1871, L379, gEF.

TOKENS & CHECKS (10) incl NZ 5 m/m Y.M.C.A., G55, VF; Geo Findlay
G22; New Plymouth Coop Soc Half Sov, brass, G59; Tip Top Bread, bronze
16 mm G103a; P & M Eccles G19; N.K.T. 138 tool check; UK Cessnock
District Cooperative Bakery Society, aluminium, 20 mm & 3 other tokens,
6D No 2; 6D No 4 & 1/- No 3, brass. F - AU

OAMARU CO-OPERATIVE STORE Ten Shillings ND, Bertrand G#64, VF;
also Wanganui Cosmopolitan Club 3d, 4d, 6d & 1/-; New Plymouth Co-op
Half Sov & Wairarapa Farmers Five Shilling. VF - EF

AUSTRALIA COINS

FLORINS (15), 1954 Royal Visit. EF - UNC

AUSTRALIA GOLD COINS

HALF SOVEREIGN 1860, Sydney Mint, slight bend, rare date. VG

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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HALF SOVEREIGN 1887S, S3871A. VF $230

HALF SOVEREIGN 1893M, S38708, Jubilee head. VF $230
HALF SOVEREIGN 1915S, S4009. aEF $230
HALF SOVEREIGN 1916S, S4009. gVF $230
SOVEREIGN 1884M, S3857B, WW buried in thin truncation. gVF $480
SOVEREIGN 1884S, $3855B, Third young head. gVF $460
SOVEREIGN 1887M, S3867A, Jubilee head, first legend, angled ] in JEB.

gVF $460
SOVEREIGN 1889M, S3867B, Jubilee head, second legend, G: closer to

crown, JEB intrudes onto field. aVF $460
SOVEREIGN 1894S, 53877, Old head, some glue residue Rev. VF $460
SOVEREIGNS (2), 18955, S3877; & 1899M, S3875, Old head. VF $920
SOVEREIGN 1901M, S3875, Old head. VF $460
SOVEREIGNS (3), T903M, 1905M & 1910M, S3971. gVF - akEF $1,380
SOVEREIGNS (3), 1905M & 1908M, S3971, EF & aEF; 1912M, S3999, scr

Obv, r/n, VF. VF - EF $1,380
SOVEREIGNS (2), 1906M & 1909M, S3971, gVF & EF. $920
SOVEREIGNS (2), 1909P, S3972, r/n Rev, VF; & 1909S, S3973, gVF. $920
SOVEREIGN 1910S, S3973, r/n Obv. EF $460
AUSTRALIA 4 Dollars 2004, 1/25th oz Gold Nugget Issue, McQuarie Mint,

Eureka tockade, 0.04 oz AGW. PROOF $80

WORLD BANKNOTES
AUSTRALIA 1 Pound, Commonwealth, Cerutty/Collins 1918, P4d, serial
D432213B, minor splits at lower margin. aF $600

AUSTRALIA (4), One Pound, Armitage/McFarlane, 1942 -1949, P26b, serial

H/64 872106, gF; Ten Shillings, Coombs/Wilson 1954 - 61, P29a, serial

AE/60 663666, F; & 1961 - 65 (2), P33, serials AF/34 207316, F & AG/49

278887, gF. F - gF. $100

BRITISH ASIA (5), Malaya 25 Cents 1940, second issue, P3, heavily creased

with spotting and edge nicks but intact, VG; Ceylon One Rupee 1941, first

issue, P30, VF & gVF (2); Ceylon 25 Cents 1942, P44a, F; & Ceylon 10

Cents 1942, 43a, VG. VG - gVF $70

CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICA Banknotes (70), Noted Central Bank of Belize

$2 2005, P66b; Guatemala 1/2 Quetzal 1982, P58c; Banco Central del

Ecuador 5 & 10 Sucres 1977, P108a & P109; Bermuda Monetary Authority

$1 1978, P28b; & Banco Central de Reserva de El Salvador 1 Colon 1977,

P125a. Mostly UNC. VF - UNC $140

CYPRUS (7), Kibris Merkez Bankasi 5 Pounds 1979, P47, AU; 500 Mils
1982 (2), P45a, gEF; 1 Pound 1982 (2), P46, aEF & VF; 250 Mils 1981,
P41c, gF; & British Administration 2 Shillings 1946, P21, VG. VG - AU $150
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FI)l One Pound Emergency Issue 1942 overprinted on New Zealand
LEFEAUX note, P45b, serial 6D975538, heavy centrefold, 11 mm tear at
lower right otherwise aVF, paper still fairly clean and firm. VG $120

HONG KONG One Dollar (2, consec), 1 June 1956, P342Ab, one light
vertical crease, AU; Ten Cents (2), P327, F & VF; & THAILAND (3, 2 consec),

One Baht ND 1955, P74, sig 40. A1 $50
ITALY 50,000 Lire 1980, P107c, serial OA 552553V, signatures Ciampi &

Stevani. UNC $110
SAAR (2), 50 Centimes ND 1919, P1, aVF & 1 Franc ND 1919, P2, F. $150

USA ACCUMULATION (31), Noted; Federal Reserve $10, 1914 series

Chicago, signature White-Mellon, P360b, well circulated & soiled with

pinholes at right, aF; Hawaii One Dollar 1945 overprint, P36a, VG; & Silver
Certificate 1935A, star serial, signature Julian-Morgenthau, as P416a, F. In

Lighthouse album with slipcase. VG - UNC $190

WORLD ACCUMULATION (145+), Japanese occupation notes, China,
German inflation notes, Zimbabwe, & others. Noted; Australia One Pound
ND 1953 - 60, P30a, VF; & Egypt 10 Piastres 1940, P167a, aF. G - UNC $200

YUGOSLAVIA Foreign Exchange Certificates 1951 (2), 5 Dinara, F & 10
Dinara, VF, ‘Putnik’ Company for transport of passengers & tourists in

Yugoslavia, rare. F - VF $100

ZIMBABWE 100 Trillion Dollars (8), 2008, three serial pairs & two odd, P91,

one AU, the rest UNC. $300
NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES

Trading Bank Notes

BANK of NEW SOUTH WALES Ten Pounds 1862 - 1902, Proof, Nelson,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, NZBG C257, PS 148. Pencil “2nd blank
plate to this, Jan 12th 70”, glue residue on left on reverse corners, split at
top edge, otherwise gVF. $1,800

BANK of NEW ZEALAND Ten Shillings 1 April 1920, B 094006, blue and

pink front, 2 x “10’s” in lower corners, No 2 issue Rev, NZBG D711d,

PS223. Robb (2006) estimated 11 held privately. Heavily used, small split

in lower margin, fully intact. avVG $700

BANK of NEW ZEALAND Five Pounds 1 October 1924, Uniform Issue,

Wellington, Specimen, NZBN D841a, PS235. Divergent numbers 200,001

- 300,000, “Cancelled” punched marked, handwriting in upper margin

“77790” & 29.5.25, light diagonal fold & 6mm split at lower margin,

otherwise EF. $700

BANK of NEW ZEALAND One Pound 1 October 1925, Uniform issue, A
Hempton signature, serial B243566, PS233, NZBG D821c, heavily creased
with edge nicks, pinholes at centre & centre left, 5 mm tear at upper right. VG~ $400

Other

PRIVATE CURRENCY Edward Dorset, One Pound, Taranaki 1845, payable

in Government Debentures, specie or at Medical Hall, Wellington, Suther-

land 285(a), NZBG U683, unissued note as usual, with watermark rare,

glue on back, minor foxing. VF $1,250
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PRIVATE CURRENCY Edward Dorset, One Shilling, Taranaki 1845, payable

in Government Debentures, specie or at Medical Hall, Wellington, unissued,
Sutherland 285(b), NZBG U681, unissued note, rare. Clean and attractive,

light creasing and fold at left, glue at back left, light centrefold, otherwise VF.  $1,000

PRIVATE CURRENCY Rowland Davis, Britannia Saloon, One Shilling,
Wellington, No 21, Sept 20th 1845, NZBG U375, left portion missing,
pasted on card to preserve remainder, splits. Poor $100

PRIVATE CURRENCY Rowland Davis, Britannia Saloon, One Shilling,
Wellington, No 49, Sept 22nd 1845, NZBG U375, missing pieces at left
and right. Fair $220

PRIVATE CURRENCY Rowland Davis, Britannia Saloon, One Shilling,
Wellington, No 32, Sept 24th 1845, NZBG U375, right quarter missing.
Poor $250

PRIVATE CURRENCY John Jones, One Pound, Waikouaiti 1862, copy in
black, Clifford U871 (See p 280). VF $50
Pre-decimal

1934 - 40 LEFEAUX Ten Shillings (2), serial 5Z 550295, tape at left edge &
residue at right, some losses to paper at reverse left, G; & serial 8Z 933980,
heavily soiled at edges, two green cancellation stamps, three small holes, VG.  $170

1934 - 40 LEFEAUX Ten Shillings, serial 7Z 657942, heavy folding &
creasing, several edge nicks, two small holes centre left & right. VG $110

1934 - 40 LEFEAUX Ten Shillings, serial 97 976848, P154, three vertical
folds, good edge, soiling throughout, discolouration. F $250

1934-40 LEFEAUX Ten Shillings, serial Y 530266, scarcer prefix, well
circulated, ink spot at top margin, splits reach just into design, fully intact. VG~ $120

1934 - 40 LEFEAUX, One Pound, serial D664996, 1934 issue, many folds,

no splits, relatively clean. gF $200
1934 - 40 LEFEAUX One Pound, serial 7C 150347, light folds & creases,

no tears, clean & crisp example for Lefeaux. aVF $300
1934 - 40 LEFEAUX One Pound, serial 11B 105694, folds & creases

throughout, some soiling on Rev but no tears or holes. gF $150

1934 - 40 LEFEAUX Five Pounds, serial 3K 430204, many folds & creases,
moderate toning, two pinholes in lower margin. F $300

1934 - 40 LEFEAUX Five Pounds, serial 3K 854558, many folds & creases,
soiling & staining throughout, pinhole & small tear in right margin. VG $170

1940 - 55 HANNA Ten Shillings, serials 2/H 920778, VF & 1/47 818072, gF. $80

1940 - 67 HANNA & FLEMING Five Pounds (8), prefixes 6/V, B1, BO, B2,
B4, B5, B6, B8, P160a & P160c. All folded & creased. F - gVF $400

1940 - 55 HANNA GROUP (3), Five Pounds, serial 6/S 190293, flattened,

VF; & serial 1/W 070024, creased with some tone spots, VF; & One Pound,

serial F/53 300726, three vertical folds, some tone patches to both sides,

gVF. VF - gVF $130

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE
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1940 - 55 HANNA Ten Pounds (3), prefixes O/F, 1/F & 3/F, P161a. O/F with
pen to face, 3/F with minor margin split, all creased. aF - aVF

1940 - 55 HANNA Ten Pounds, serial 2/F 403297, P161a, several folds &
some minor smudging, fairly crisp. VF

1940 - 55 HANNA Ten Pounds, serial 2/F 907095, P161a, several folds &
some minor smudging, fairly crisp. VF

1955 - 56 WILSON One Pound (2), serials 008 878744 & 020 170027,
both creased with tone spots & minor smudges. VF

1955 - 56 WILSON Five Pounds (9), prefixes O/W, 1/W, 2/W, 3/W, 4/W, 5/W,
6/W, 7/W & 8/W, P160b. All folded & creased. F - gVF

1955 - 56 WILSON Five Pounds (8), prefixes 0/Y, 2/Y, 3/Y, 4/Y, 9/V, A0, A1
& A2, P160b. All folded & creased. F - VF

1955 - 56 WILSON Five Pounds (2), sequential pair A3 515068/9, P160b,
lightly folded with some wear at edges, both with rust spot upper centre
edge, small nick in the second, otherwise gVF & aEF.

1955 - 56 WILSON Five Pounds (3), serial 8/W 595799, three light vertical
folds, tone spot at left, crisp, aEF; serial 2/Y 958641, VF; & serial 3/W
261228, some soiling particularly to Rev, aVF. aVF - aEF

1955 - 56 WILSON Ten Pounds, serial 5/F 835527. F

1956 - 67 FLEMING GROUP (20), One Pound, prefixes 141, 264, 266, 270,
293 (2), 294 & 299 (2), predominantly VF, gF - akF (9); & Ten Shillings,
prefixes 6S, 8A, 8J, 8S, 8Y (2), 9A & 9L (4), F - gVF (11). F - aEF

1956 - 67 FLEMING ERROR One Pound, with security thread, serial 216
435623, slipped digit ‘6" in upper right serial, about 50% visible, single
vertical centrefold & several minor creases at right. aEF

1956 - 67 FLEMING GROUP (6), Five Pounds, prefixes S5, 10K, 12A & 12K
(2), most with a few tone spots, S5 quite crisp, VF - gVF (5); & Ten Pounds,
serial AC 477813, heavy folding with stain at left, aVF. aVF - gVF

1956 - 67 FLEMING GROUP (4), Ten Pounds, serial AL 391686, two
vertical folds, some crimping in top & lower margins; Five Pounds, serial
12C 450132, small split right margin, gF; One Pound, serial 261 181166,
prefix distinctly larger than remaining numbers, VF; & Ten Shillings, serial
98285162, AU.

1956 - 67 FLEMING Fifty Pounds, serial R131656, P162c, one main
horizontal fold, several vertical folds. About 15 examples below the R199
number range known - rare. aVF

Decimal

1967 - 68 FLEMING $100, serial G 107942, lower margin split. F

1968 - 75 WILKS $5%, serial 001 085905*, small splits confined to margin.
VG

ACCUMULATION (64), Noted; Wilks $10, 13, aVF; Wilks $1, H09, gVF;
Brash type 2 $20, AA & ZZ, UNC (2); Brash $1, sequential serials ANA
933681 - 7, gEF (7); Millennium $10 red serial in folder, UNC; & Brash
$5 uncut sheet of 8, serial 526, UNC. Total face $284. aVF - UNC
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1975 - 77 KNIGHT $100, serial G 449518, thirteen small pinholes at upper
centre & several edge nicks, attractive for grade. aF

1981 - 1985 HARDIE $1 (2), 2014 RNSNZ Convention Blue Overprint pair,
serials AAA 004363/64, two of just 80 produced. UNC

REPLACEMENT NOTE GROUP (8), Hardie type 2 $20, TA*,VF; Russell $10,
NB*, VF; Hardie type 1 $5, 992*, VF; Hardie type 2 $2, EA* sequential, AU
(2); Knight $1, Y91*, VF & gVF (2); & Hardie type 2 $1, AA*, gEF. VF - AU

1983 - 85 HARDIE $50, type 2, first prefix, serial XAA 113284, creased
with moderate discolouration at upper edge. VF

1985-89 HARDIE Type 2 $10, PROOFS (3), with detail & emblems added,
no serials, hand cut, two with large punch cancel; one with medium punch
cancel & residual glue at left, P172ap. gVF

1985 - 89 RUSSELL $100, serial YAC 933843, horizontal fold & several
light vertical folds, crease at lower left corner. gVF

1985 - 89 RUSSELL $100, serial YAD 263537. gF

ACCUMULATION (18), 1990 $1 RNSNZ Convention, AMR 000172, with
cert, UNC; Brash $10 Type 3 uncut pair P178b & uncut block of four P178c,
UNC; Brash $10 150th Anni single in folder (2), uncut pair & uncut strip of
four, P176, UNC; Hardie $2 Type 2, prefix 257, aEF; Fleming Ten Shillings,
prefix 7S, gVF; & Fleming One Pound, prefix 253, AU. gVF - UNC

UNCUT SHEET $10 (16), Brash 1990, P176, in tube with original letter,
original condition with no damage to ends of notes. UNC

1996 BRASH $20, QEIl 70th Birthday P184, red overprint & serial
ER001038, together with 1T oz ASW 0.999 silver $5 Proof coin, km 101,
cased with cert as issued. UNC/PROOF

1999 & 2002 BRASH Sets, $5 to $100, same number serials AA 99
000366 & AA 02 000366, in wallets as issued. UNC

1999 BRASH Uncut Pairs (16 packs), $5 (5), 4 with sequential serials; $10
(3), with sequential serials; $20 (2), with sequential serials; $20 (3), non-
sequential; $50 (2), with sequential serials; & $100 (1). UNC

2000 BRASH MILLENNIUM $10 (6 packs), $10 (3), small folders with
sequential serials; $10 (3), large folders non-sequential; plus 1995 $50
banknote/phonecard pair. All in folders as issued. UNC

2000 & 2001 BRASH Sets, $5 - $100, same number serials AA 00 000366
& AA 01 000366, in wallets as issued. UNC

2004 BOLLARD Set, $5 to $100, same number serials AA04000205, in
folders as issued. UNC

2004 & 2007 BOLLARD Sets, $5 to $100, same number serials AA 04
000366 & AA 07 000366, in folders as issued. UNC

2008 & 2016 BRASH Sets, $5 to $100, same number serials AA 08
000366 & AA 15/16 000366, in folders as issued. UNC

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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